Approved: ___March 18, 2010
Date
MINUTES OF THE SENATE WAYS.AND MEANS COMMITTEE

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Jay Emler at 10:30 a.m. on March 12, 2010, in Room 548-S
of the Capitol.

All members were present.

Committee staff present:
Alan Conroy, Kansas Legislative Research Department
J. G. Scott, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Michael Steiner, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Dylan Dear, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Christina Allen, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Reagan Cussimanio, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Amy Deckard, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Audrey Dunkel, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Cody Gorges, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Aaron Klaassen, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Estelle Montgomery, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Heather O’Hara, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Leah Robinson, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Jonathan Tang, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Jarod Waltner, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Jill Wolters, Office of the Revisor of Statutes
Daniel Yoza, Office of the Revisor of Statutes
Melinda Gaul, Chief of Staff
Shirley Jepson, Committee Assistant
James Fisher, Intern

Conferees appearing before the Committee:
None

Others attending:
See attached list.

Distribution of information

Information from Kelly O’Brien, Office of Judicial Administration, related to HB 2408, was distributed to
the Committee (Attachment 1). -

Introduction of proposed legislation

Senator Vratil moved to introduce conceptual legislation concerning the printing and sale of the Kansas

reports for the Kansas Court of Appeals and the Kansas Supreme Count that would provide that those reports

are provided online and not printed. The motion was seconded by Senator Kelly. Motion carried on a voice

vote.

Senator Umbarger moved to introduce legislation concerning the requirements for the issuance of certificates

of title for vessels (9rs1827). The motion was seconded by Senator Kelly. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Discussion and Action on SB 555 - Appropriations for FY 2011 & FY 2012 for capital improvements
for various state agencies and SB 556 - Appropriations for FY 2010 through FY 2015 for various state

agencies.

J. G. Scott, Legislative Research Department, presented and explained the following reports (Attachment 2):

. Comparison of FY 2010-FY 2011 Recommended Expenditures, Governor’s Recommendation and
Senate Committee Recommendation (Reflects Senate Committee Action as of March 11,2010). State
General Fund Receipts, Expenditures and Balances as Recommended by Senate Committee.

. State General Fund Expenditures, FY 2009 Actual, FY 2010 Senate Committee Recommendation, FY
Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transeribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to
the individuals appearing before the conunittee for editing or corrections. Page 1




CONTINUATION SHEET

Minutes of the Senate Ways and Means Committee at 10:30 a.m. on March 12, 2010, in Room 548-S of
the Capitol.

2011 Governor’s Recommendation, and FY 2011 Senate Committee Recommendation

. Expenditures From All Funding Sources, FY 2009 Actual, FY 2010 Senate Committee
Recommendation, FY 2011 Governor’s Recommendation, and FY 2011 Senate Committee
Recommendation

. Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions, FY 2009 Actual, FY 2010 Senate Committee
Recommendation, FY 2011 Governor’s Recommendation, and FY 2011 Senate Committee
Recommendation ’

. Senate Appropriations Bill (Reflects Senate Committee Adjustments for FY 2010, FY 2011, FY 2012,
FY 2013, FY 2014, FY 2015, FY 2016, and FY 2017) '

. Items for Omnibus Consideration (Referred by the Senate Committee)

. Children’s Initiatives Fund, FY 2009-FY 2011

. State Water Plan, FY 2009 - FY 2011

. Economic Development Initiatives Fund, FY 2009 - FY 2011

The Committee expressed a concern about the $12 million adjustment to the Children’s Initiatives Fund (CIF)
for the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS) in FY 2011, indicating that they felt the
adjustment should have been spread throughout all of SRS’s programs funded by the Children’s Initiatives
Fund (CIF) rather than the 3 accounts. The Subcommittee noted that their intent is to have the Children’s
Cabinet further review the $12 million cut and recommend the programs where the $12 million in reductions
should occur prior to Omnibus and the review the issue by the full Committee at Omnibus.

Senator Kelly moved to amend the Children’s Initiatives Fund report by taking the sum of the total budgets
for Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS) and the Department of Education and reduce

those two budgets proportionally by $12 million based on the Governor’s recommendation for FY 2011 and
continue to give the authority to the Children’s Cabinet to recommend where the reductions should be taken

prior to Omnibus and review the issue by the full Committee at Omnibus. The motion was seconded by
Senator Teichman. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Alan Conroy, Legislative Research Department, presented the following reports (Attachment 3):
. FY 2011 Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendations, Excluding Tax Increases, as of
March 11, 2010, Status of State General Fund.

Senator Masterson moved for a technical amendment to SB 556 by adding language to include the reports on
the Board of Hearing Aid Examiners, Board of Pharmacy, Board of Healing Arts, Board of Examiners in
Optometry and Kansas Dental Board, that were addressed by the Subcommittee and inadvertently left out the

bill. The motion was seconded by Senator Taddiken. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator McGinn moved to amend SB 556 by adding language to capture the savings associated with the
billing delay from Medicaid provider reductions in FY 2010 in the amount of $4,559.625 ($1.382.478 State

General Fund) for the Department on Aging and in the amount of $67.775 ($20.549 State General Fund) for

the Juvenile Justice Authority. The motion was seconded by Vratil. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Schmidt explained that the Department of Health and Environment has absorbed the 2.5 percent
required reduction and presently applied the reduction proportionally across its budget.

Senator Schmidt moved to amend SB 556 by adding language to request that the Department of Health and
Environment further develop a 2.5 percent budget reduction plan and report back to the full Committee during

Omnibus, on specific program reductions and eliminations. The motion was seconded by Senator Schodorf.

Motion cartied on a voice vote.

Senator Emler moved for technical amendments to correct language in SB 556: (1) by shifting the
QuantiFERON TB Laboratory Fund from Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) Division

of Health to KDHE Division of Environment, and (2) delete $55.346 (State General Fund) in the Division of
Health Immunization account and add it to the SGF Aid to Local Government account. The motion was
seconded by Senator Schmidt. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to

Page 2

the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections.



CONTINUATION SHEET

Minutes of the Senate Ways and Means Committee at 10:30 a.m. on March 12, 2010, in Room 548-S of
the Capitol.

Senator Vratil moved to amend SB 556 on page 34, Line 22. inserting language “and provided further, that
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, the costs of printing advance sheets and bound volumes of opinions
of the supreme court and the court of appeals shall first be paid from the fees collected for the sale of advance
sheets and the bound volumes of opinions and after all such fees are expended for such purpose. any
remaining costs of printing shall be paid from moneys appropriated in the judiciary operations account of the
state general fund for fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. The motion was seconded by Senator Umbarger.
Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator McGinn moved to amend SB 556 by adding language regarding the Subcommittee report on the
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services, Home and Community Based Services (HCBS), to review
at Omnibus the addition of $1.1 million, all from the SGF in FY 2011, to restore the Governor’s budget

reduction to the Centers for Independent Living. The motion was seconded by Senator Schmidt. Motion
carried on a voice vote.

Senator Kelly moved to amend SB 556 regarding the Subcommittee report on the Legislature by increasing
the limit of interim days from 50 days to 60 days, delete the 2-day limitation, and give the Legislative
Coordinating Council (LCC) the flexibility in assignment of the number of interim days. The motion was

seconded by Senator Vratil. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Emler moved to amend SB 556 with a technical correction to delete language providing that no
technical college will get less funding than in the previous year. The motion was seconded by Senator

Teichman. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Emler moved to amend SB 556 with a technical adjustment to the Office of Administrative Hearings
to correct the date on the fiscal year. The motion was seconded by Senator Taddiken. Motion carried on a

voice vote.

Senator Emler moved to amend SB 556 with a technical adjustment to the Kansas Lottery to correct dates and
fiscal vear. The motion was seconded by Senator Kelly. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator McGinn moved to amend SB 556 by adding language to capture $4 million from the Managed Care

Privilege fee in FY 2011. The motion was seconded by Senator Vratil. Motion catried on a voice vote.

Senator Emler moved to amend SB 556 by eliminating $8.5 million from the State General Fund for the
market pay adjustment in FY 2011 and review at Omnibus. The motion was seconded by Senator Taddiken.

Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Umbarger moved to amend SB 556 on page 12. following line 22, by inserting language “(b) On the
effective date of this act. or as soon thereafter as moneys are available. the director of accounts and reports

shall transfer $28 million from the state highway fund of the Department of Transportation to the state general

fund: Provided. That the transfer of such amount shall be in addition to any other transfer from the state

highway fund of the department of transportation to the state general fund as prescribed by law: Provided
further. that, in addition to other purposes for which transfers and expenditures may be made from the state
highway fund during fiscal year 2010 and notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 68-416. and amendments
thereto. or any other statute, transfers may be made from the state highway fund to the state general fund under
this subsection during fiscal year 2010: And provided further. That all moneys transferred from the state
highway fund to the state general fund under this subsection shall be moneys credited to the state highway

fund pursuant to K.S.A. 79-3620 or 79-3710. and amendments thereto.” The motion was seconded by Senator
Emler. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Vratil moved to amend SB 556 by adding language to review the status of legislation (HB 2476)
during Omnibus concerning a $20 surcharge in the Judicial Branch. The motion was seconded by Senator
Umbarger. Motion carried on a voice vote.

Senator Vratil moved to remove the contents of HB 2631 and insert the language of SB 555 and SB 556 as
amended for Senate Substitute for HB 2631, allow for technical corrections as necessary and recommend

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to

Page 3

the individuals appearing before the comumittee for editing or corrections.



CONTINUATION SHEET

Minutes of the Senate Ways and Means Committee at 10:30 a.m. on March 12, 2010, in Room 548-S of
the Capitol.

S Sub for HB 2631 favorably for passage. The motion was seconded by Senator McGinn. *

The Committee requested that the motion be divided.

Senator Vratil moved to remove the contents of HB 2631 and insert the language of SB 555 and SB 556 as
amended into Senate Substitute for HB 2631 and allow for technical corrections as necessary. The motion
was seconded by Senator McGinn. Motion carried on a voice vote. Senator Lee, Senator Kelly and Senator
Kultala asked to be recorded as voting “no”.

Senator Vratil moved to recommend S Sub for HB 2631 favorable for passage. The motion was seconded
by Senator McGinn. The motion carried on a roll call vote of 8 - yes, 1 - no and 4 passes.

The Committee voiced concern that the appropriations bill in its current form does not balance or bring the
state to a zero balance on June 30, 2010, and should include a revenue package to balance the budget. It was
noted that the state constitution prohibits including appropriations and tax increases in the same bill.

The Committee requested that Senate leadership be urged to work any revenue generating bills on the Senate
floor along with the appropriations bill.

L4 The Committee requested a list of the total amendments added to the appropriations bill today by the
full Committee.

Adjournment
The next meeting is scheduled for March 15, 2010.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:45 a.m.

(Y

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to

Page 4

the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections.



SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
GUEST LIST
DATE: __March 12,2010___

NAME REPRESENTING
\)?({A 5 O G \3*—«\.:- Cevald %\r‘\“cl’\

KIQY% Fowl o/

m\ (C(Q§ R/\(J/V\c

J 004 MowoR . K P
F.ZJ_\C TSNEL AYAS
/ s Anee Sonisoten K¢ PA
M KﬂNWYWWO !/\e o Loune L
i (haws g
I[) U@Jm CL LI P Shafe L.
Linda Fuind JACT
I }'O\S) JE A2 S O Q
/”Z‘?EK /7é’IM‘ KO0
D e et 1L Y
A, Dbm v, Straitha 2 Assee
Wy Lol Whitkeo Vanses (\Qm\)@( do
i (ener &¥ 4
L Lo fe Hon Lawd Ry
Sanph HAWAMN o= Sen ekl S hmed-
b Ment Aitwsy f Ascoe
%Oz//,/ﬂ%/—-" Do
SHher J 0 1 D7

/&-/' //mb,,/

g&u&//()&”"j C//”y‘p & LZ’(—-

DO

UM@M @W




SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
GUEST LIST
DATE: _March 12,2010___

NAME

REPRESENTING

OL(;ﬁévlf 6(,2)33@1/(

Lo

2N

D/\)

[~
%(,chm% (,

kg /\c fon (er Clo\drg—

/é/(

i [’i}c;f wsen [T ww ST
Vorh (oo e
T v~ (ova w—\ [? e @

Maz ke 15 p7p Ny/ad

(/\?} rau S §TZA?O<F

N\ QB

Diave nV\‘Cfl,\

2 S

= )
MM‘ ‘//%r-" \igdf/!(/cﬂ_w

P47

e
/

’é?ﬂ//mw

<40

C"‘Q‘. :\) Kgbe.ch a4

. A f ldm

) LYtz Q\%Scssﬁi/p

/é/é% £y /w/mm/@p — /Z 7TEC

//(a/é (2 IZWA MS?

Npeg DTl KT
Stuet Litfe L e G Pelattmi

JER CoNWAK Ciy WHEC £
\9/\}\0},{ . YV{Q ¢ I An, Aroc_g C W)l\( &
M%{Zﬁc;;‘% O Co (o ijb




SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
GUEST LIST
DATE: _ March 12,2010

NAME REPRESENTING
Sarah Ferh'e JIR
7] ancey R axd SoS
M i M S Y ATA L1085 G
Q"’/M /%W’" k S
LOWeen. Dsee Ritr
Kotleey Sul ( o b/mz@( % HA

Wabw (2

Deocd : (5/ st




State of Kansas

Office of Judicial Administration
’ Kansas Judicial Center
301 SwW 10
Topeka, Kansas 6661 2-1507 (785) 296-2256

March 9, 2010

Senator Jay Scott Emler

State Capitol

300 SW 10™ Avenue, Rm. 545-S
Topeka, KS 66612

Dear Senator Emler:

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your letter inquiring about what policies and
procedures are in place to insure vulnerability scans are taking place at the Judicial Branch.

The Judicial Branch recognizes the importance of personal privacy. Court records are a
rich source for personal information and citizens are justly concerned about access to them. So,
in response to your first question the Office of Judicial Administration has an Information
Technology Resource usage policy that all employees have read and signed. Some of the issues
the policy addresses are the acceptable use of the internet, how to create a hardened password,
and other security related issues dealing with using Judicial Center resources. Also, on a weekly
basis, all servers and workstations in the court domain are scanned for both security and virus
vulnerabilities. If a problem is found the correct patch or definition is downloaded and applied.

The Supreme Court is in charge of personnel in the district courts but operations are the
counties’ responsibility. All district courts are on a client server based system that is on a local
network that is managed at the county level.

Thank you again for allowing me to respond to your request. If you have any further
questions I will gladly address them.

Sincgrely,

' Xdlly O’Brien
Director of Information Systems

KO:ls
Senate Ways & Means Cmte

Date \3~/2-R0/0

Attachment /




N

~—

i
\

\._ Kansas Legislative Research Department 31172016, |

- 9:48 PM
COMPARISON OF FY 2010-FY 2011 RECOMMENDED EXPENDITURES
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION AND SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
(Reflects Senate Committee Action as of March 11, 2010)
FY 2010:
State General Fund All Funds FTE Positions
Governor's Amended Recommendation® $  5,451,061,567 $ 14,497,242,211 41,586.6
Senate Committee Recommendation (includes amount 5,419,538,253 14,497,346,046 41,586.6
approved in 2010 Senate Substitute for HB 2222 and
any additional Committee adjustments)
Difference From Governor's Recommendation 3 (31,523,314) § 103,835 0.0
FY 2011:

' State General Fund All Funds FTE Positions
Governor's Amended Recommendation® $ 5,831,057,833 $ 13,726,120,370 - 41,518.6
Senate Committee Recommendation 5,744,412,599 13,834,986,724 41,511.6
Difference From Governor's Recommendation $ (86,645234) $ 108,866,354 (7.0)
Two-Year Change from Governor's Recommendation $ (118,168,548) $ 108,970,189

STATE GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES
AS RECOMMENDED BY SENATE COMMITTEE
In Millions
(Reflects Senate Committee Action as of March 11, 2010)

Actual Senate Comm. Senate Comm.

FY 2009 Rec. FY 2010 Rec. FY 2011
Beginning Balance $ 5266  $ 497 % 31.5
Receipts (November 2009 Consensus) . 5,687.4 5,300.7 5,178.5
Governor's Recommended Receipt Adjustments 0.0 101.1 652.2
Less Revenue Increases Requiring Legislation 0.0 0.0 (377.6)
Senate Comm. Recommended Receipt Adjustments 0.0 (0.5) 16.4
Adjusted Receipts 5,587.4 5,401.3 5,469.5
Total Available $ 6,114.0 $ 5,451.0 $ 5,501.0
Less Expenditures 5,064.4 5,419.5 5,744.4
Ending Balance* $ 49.7 $ 31.5 $ (243.4)
Ending Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 0.8% 0.6% -4.2%

* Receipts reflect the November Consensus Revenue Estimate. However, actual receipts through February were $88.8 million below
the estimate. Taking the lower than estimated receipt collections into account the ending balan~~ i 5V 2044 wne 14 ha €229 9 millinn ~r

a negative 5.8 percent. Senate Ways & Means Cmte

Date \ ¥~/ X -2 0/ O

Attachment sy




_.nsas Legislative Research Department

State General Fund Revenue Adjustments
- As Recommended by the Senate Committee
(Reflects Senate Committee Action as of March 11, 2010)

FY 2010:
Adjutant General

Transfer to National Guard Museum Assistance $ (459,357)
Fund »

FY 2011:
Transfer from Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund 12,000,000
Managed Care Organization Privilege Fee 4,134,060

Board of Regents
Lapse Un-budgeted Balance in SW Kansas Access

Fund to SGF 225,000
Water Office

Reduce special revenue expenditures and transfer

amount to SGF 46,447

Conservation Commission
Reduce special revenue expenditures and transfer
amount to SGF _ 18,288

Total FY 2011 | $ 16,423,795

3/11/2010
9:55 PM

Ly



Kansas Legislative Research Department

“

General Government
Governmental Ethics Commission
Legisiative Coordinating Council
Legislature
Legislative Research Department
Revisor of Statutes
Division of Post Audit
Office of the Governor
Lieutenant Governor
Attorney General
Secretary of State
State Treasurer
Judicial Council
Board of Indigents' Defense Services
Judicial Branch
Kansas Public Employees Retirement
System (KPERS)
Kansas Human Rights Commission
Department of Administration
Court of Tax Appeals
Department of Revenue
Kansas Technology Enterprise Corp.
Kansas, Inc.
Racing and Gaming Commission
Department of Commerce
Total General Government

Human Services
Social and Rehabilitation Services
Rainbow Mental Health Facility
Kansas Neurological Institute
Parsons State Hospital
Osawatomie State Hospital
Larned State Hospital

Subtotal SRS and Institutions

STATE GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
FY 2009 ACTUAL, FY 2010 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION, FY 2011 GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION, AND FY 2011 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Change From FY 2011

3/11/2010

Senate Senate Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
$ 490,997 $ 416,711 $ 457,371 $ 457,371 $ - - % $ 40,660 9.8 %
684,831 1,283,740 727,436 727 436 - - (556,304) (43.3)
16,685,574 16,231,681 15,955,987 15,604,913 (351,074) (2.2) (626,768) (3.9)
3,318,970 3,497,971 3,420,862 3,420,862 - - (77,109) (2.2)
3,108,238 3,273,262 3,215,664 3,215,664 - - (57,598) (1.8)
2,515,409 2,598,913 2,557,658 2,137,025 (420,633) (16.4) (461,888) (17.8)
7,556,253 7,305,933 6,967,304 6,796,078 (171,226) (2.5) (509,855) (7.0)
182,164 203,227 196,212 191,390 (4,822) (2.5) (11,837) (5.8)
4,726,458 2,683,452 2,574,135 2,510,874 (63,261) (2.5) (172,578) (6.4)
155,368 - - - - - - -
22,461,614 22,195,415 21,963,189 21,423,428 (539,761) (2.5) (771,987) (3.5)
107,841,890 101,779,899 104,248,535 99,079,087 (5,169,448) (5.0) (2,700,812) (2.7)
10,268,448 639,134 3,213,748 3,213,748 - - 2,574,614 402.8
1,623,273 1,525,481 1,442,138 1,406,696 (35,442) (2.5) (118,785) (7.8)
61,349,372 48,351,094 70,653,935 70,371,339 (282,596) (0.4) 22,020,245 45.5
1,563,323 1,384,084 1,382,913 1,348,927 (33,986) (2.5) (35,157) (2.5)
19,914,508 16,376,306 16,353,414 15,951,517 (401,897) (2.5) (424,789) (2.6)
580,607 - - - - - - -

- 14,323 - - - - (14,323) {100.0)
$ 265,027,297 $ 229,760,626 $ 255330,501 $ 247,856,355 $ (7,474,146) (2.9) % $ 18,095,729 79 %
$ 635388806 $ 536,799,910 $ 592859917 $ 562,781,997 $ (30,077,920) (5.1) % $ 25,982,087 48 %

5,170,163 5,575,456 4,524,298 4,524,298 - - (1,051,158) (18.9)
10,628,952 8,677,762 11,327,917 11,327,817 - - 2,650,155 30.5
10,050,706 7,497,081 10,447,821 10,447,821 - - 2,950,740 394
15,683,467 16,691,971 14,342,009 14,342,009 - - (2,349,962) (14.1)
40,465,285 42 402,174 43,745,072 43,745,072 - - 1,342,898 3.2

3 617,644,354 $ 677,247,034 § 647,169,114 $ (30,077,920) (4.4} % 3 29,524,760 4.8 %

$ 717,387,379




Kansas Legislative Research Department

Commission on Veterans Affairs

Dept. of Health and Environment - Health

Department of Labor
Kansas Guardianship Program
Department on Aging
Heaith Policy Authority
Total Human Services

Education
Board of Regents
Kansas State University

KSU - Extension Systems and
Agricultural Research Program

KSU - Veterinary Medical Center
University of Kansas
University of Kansas Medical Center
Fort Hays State University
Emporia State University
Pittsburg State University
Wichita State University
Subtotal Regents and Institutions

Department of Education

State Library

Kansas Arts Commission

School for the Blind

School for the Deaf

State Historical Society
Total Education

Public Safety

Department of Corrections
Topeka Correctional Facility
Hutchinson Correctional Facility
Lansing Correctional Facility
Ellsworth Correctional Facility
Winfield Correctional Facility

Larned Correctional Mental Health Facility

- Norton Correctiona! Facility

3/11/2010

I

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
$ 8,712,946 § 8,204,907 $ 7,656,323 § 7,370,621 $ (185,702) (2.5) % $ (834,286) (10.2) %
24,812,399 23,212,821 23,296,403 22,642,349 (654,054) (2.8) (570,472) (2.5)
543,458 456,826 454,587 443,415 (11,172) (2.5) (13,411) (2.9)
1,266,501 1,119,769 1,124,763 1,092,250 (32,513) (2.9) (27,519) (2.5)
169,663,202 144,106,372 172,925,292 164,364,162 (8,561,130) (5.0) 20,257,790 14.1
436,117,448 371,059,860 477,453,818 460,986,602 (16,467,216) (3.4) 89,926,742 24.2
$ 1,358,503,333 $ 1,165,804,909 $ 1,360,058,220 $ 1,304,068,513 $ (55,989,707) (4.1) % $ 138,263,604 119 %
$ 184,610,746 $ 170,858,608 $ 178,527,285 $ 168,531,616 $ (9,995,669) (5.6) % $ (2,326,992) (1.4) %
109,573,413 104,490,156 104,466,106 104,466,106 - - (24,050) 0.0
52,585,448 48,830,611 48,830,611 48,830,611 - - - -
10,836,973 10,364,282 10,364,282 10,364,282 - - - -
145,337,076 136,880,633 137,597,408 137,597,408 - - 716,775 0.5
118,868,086 110,265,299 110,189,930 110,189,930 - - (75,369) (0.1)
34,978,061 33,342,724 33,555,961 33,776,630 220,669 0.7 433,906 1.3
33,138,765 31,436,938 31,436,938 31,436,938 - - - -
36,391,258 34,280,494 34,440,216 34,440,216 - - 169,722 0.5
73,518,875 66,314,393 67,655,401 67,655,401 - - 1,341,008 2.0
$ 799,848,701 3 747,064,138 $ 757,064,138 $ 747,289,138 $ (9,775,000} (1.3) % $ 225,000 0.0 %
$ 3,147,365,233 $ 2,847,776,163 $ 3,026,724,647 $ 2,993,974,647 $ (32,750,000) (1.1) % $ 146,198,484 51 %
5,264,183 4,549,542 4,482,054 4,371,904 (110,150) (2.5) (177,638) (3.9)
1,468,764 1,138,937 1,204,047 1,110,947 (93,100) (7.7) (27,990) (2.5)
5,564,377 5,447,559 5,525,480 5,313,681 (211,799) (3.8) (133,878) (2.5)
8,796,915 8,792,432 8,890,257 8,576,352 (3183,905) (3.5) (216,080) (2.5)
6,109,773 5,584,794 5,474,110 5,339,580 (134,530) (2.5) (245,214) (4.4)
$ 3,974,417,946 $ 3,620,353,565 $ 3,809,364,733 §$ 3,765,976,249 $ (43,388,484) (1.1) % $ 145,622,684 40 %
$ 112,948,542 $ 102,011,270 $ 104,154,128 $ 104,154,128 $ - - % $ 2,142,858 21 %
11,844,602 12,591,062 13,084,057 13,084,057 - - 492,995 3.9
27,177,753 8,378,158 8,308,154 8,308,154 - - (70,004) (0.8)
35,969,776 37,321,747 38,326,136 38,326,136 - - 1,004,389 2.7
11,838,417 12,630,179 12,936,609 12,936,609 - - 306,430 2.4
11,444,927 2,379,740 2,682,562 2,682,562 - - 302,822 12.7
9,039,069 9,883,553 9,950,415 9,950,415 - - 66,862 0.7
13,298,158 3,357,680 - 3,601,602 3,601,602 - - 243,922 7.3




Kansas Legislative Research Department 3/11/2010

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
El Dorado Correctional Facility 23,104,644 23,526,801 23,735,057 23,735,057 - - 208,256 0.9

Subtotal Corrections and Institutions $ 256665888 % 212,080,190 § 216,778720 $ 216,778,720 3 N - % $ 4,698,530 22 %
Juvenile Justice Authority $ 42,140,517  $ 42,006,643 $ 42552940 $ 42,552,940 $ - - % $ 546,297 13 %
Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex 15,264,090 16,381,237 16,856,354 16,856,354 - - 475,117 29
Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility 2,736,746 - - - - - - -
Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility 3,552,944 782,471 - - - - (782,471) (100.0)
Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility 8,000,917 8,732,478 8,719,585 8,719,585 - - (12,893) (0.1)

Subtotal JJA and institutions 3 71,695214 & 67,902,829 § 68,128,879 § 68,128,879 3 - - % ¥ 226,050 03 %
Adjutant General $ 28,427,934 § 32,787,006 $ 13,508,806 § 38,285,921 $ 24,787,015 1835 % $ 5,508,916 16.8 %
Kansas Parole Board 488,391 503,158 510,135 510,135 - - 6,977 1.4
Highway Patrol 35,981,152 32,147,997 31,938,642 31,938,642 - - (209,355) (0.7)
Kansas Bureau of Investigation 15,158,270 14,622,925 15,588,562 14,508,932 (1,080,630) (6.9) (113,993) (0.8)
Sentencing Commission 8,315,982 8,179,370 7,359,555 7,359,555 - - (819,815) (10.0)

Total Public Safety $ 416,732,831 $ 368,223,475 $ 353,814,399 $ 377,520,784 $ 23,706,385 6.7 % $ 9,297,309 25 %
Agricuiture and Natural Resources
Department of Agriculture $ 11,109,261 $ 9,814,353  § 9,513,336 & 9,279,539 $ (233,797) (2.5) % $ (534,814) (5.4) %
Dept. of Heaith and Environment - ’

Environment 9,137,734 7,922,917 7,779,768 7,588,575 (191,193) (2.5) (334,342) (4.2)
Animal Health Department 883,665 859,386 798,253 778,635 (19,618) {(2.5) (80,751) (9.4)
Kansas State Fair Board 1,128,980 341,861 1,549,854 1,549,854 - - 1,207,993 353.4
State Conservation Commission 852,383 745,997 744,134 744,134 - - (1,863) {0.2)
Kansas Water Office 2,226,752 1,966,031 1,889,952 1,889,952 - - (76,079) (3.9)
Department of Wildiife and Parks 8,204,214 5,569,472 5,528,736 5,001,492 (527,244) (9.5) (567,980) (10.2)

Total Agriculture and Natural Resources $ 33,542,989 § 27,220,017 § 27,804,033 $ 26,832,181 $ (971,852) (3.5) % $ (387,836) (1.4) %
Highways and Other Transportation
Department of Administration $ 16,136,075 $ 8,848,975 $ 16,150,975 § 16,150,975 $ - - % $ 7,302,000 825 %
Department of Transportation - - - = = - N

Total Highways and Other Transportation $ 16,136,075 $ 8,848,975 § 16,150,975 $ 16,150,975 $ - - % $ 7,302,000 82.5 %
Classified Under Market Pay Plan $ - $ - $ 8,534,972 $ 8,534,972 $ - - % $ 8,534,972 - %
Salary Reductions for Selected Positions - (673,314) - (2,527,430) (2,527,430) - (1,854,116) 275.4
Grand Total $ 6,064,360,471 $ 5,419,538,253 $ 5,831,057,833 $ 5,744,412,599 $ (86,645,234) (1.5) % $ 324,874,346 6.0 %




Kansas Legislative Research Department

General Government
Abstracters Board of Examiners
Board of Accountancy

State Bank Commissioner
Board of Barbering

Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board
Board of Healing Arts

Board of Cosmetology
Department of Credit Unions
Kansas Dental Board

Board of Mortuary Arts

Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and

Dispensing of Hearing Instruments

Board of Nursing

Optometry Board

Board of Pharmacy

Real Estate Commission

Real Estate Appraisal Board

Securities Commissioner

Board of Technical Professions

Board of Veterinary Examiners

Govemmental Ethics Commission

Legislative Coordinating Council

Legislature

Legislative Research Department

Revisor of Statutes

Division of Post Audit

Office of the Governor

Lieutenant Governor

Attomey General

Secretary of State

State Treasurer

Insurance Department

Health Care Stabilization Fund Board

Judicial Councit

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

Judicial Branch

Kansas Public Employees Retirement
System (KPERS)

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Kansas Corporation Commission

EXPENDITURES FROM ALL FUNDING SOURCES
FY 2009 ACTUAL, FY 2010 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION, FY 2011 GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION, AND FY 2011 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

3/11/2010

\§

{

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
22,334 $ 23,407 23,407 $ 23,407 - - % $ - - %
313,334 311,661 311,661 311,661 - - - -
7,968,514 8,780,976 8,513,440 8,513,440 - - (267,536) (3.0)
138,556 141,070 141,070 141,070 - - . - -
614,977 601,103 595,421 595,421 - - (5,682) (0.9)
3,624,887 3,885,857 3,885,857 3,885,857 ) - - - -
721,503 785,914 772,817 772,817 - - (13,097) 1.7)
875,142 934,524 895,096 895,096 - - (39,428) 4.2)
361,604 370,799 370,799 370,799 - - - -
235,038 271,510 271,510 271,510 - - - -
25,627 31,357 31,352 31,352 - - (®) (0.0)
1,818,186 1,948,559 1,887,059 1,887,058 - - (61,500) - 3.2)
125,743 152,766 140,310 140,310 - - (12,456) 8.2)
694,118 1,043,681 991,779 991,779 - - (51,802) (5.0)
976,178 1,418,095 1,223,438 1,223,438 - - (194,657) (13.7)
283,871 313,282 313,282 313,282 - - - -
2,664,466 2,835,997 2,830,556 2,830,556 - - (5,441) (0.2)
481,305 586,103 586,103 586,103 - - - -
259,287 264,908 268,382 268,382 - - 3,474 1.3
614,070 667,993 708,860 708,860 - - 40,867 6.1
684,831 1,283,740 727,436 727,436 - - (556,304) (43.3)
16,860,806 16,331,681 16,131,233 15,780,159 (351,074) (2.2) (551,522) (3.4)
3,318,970 3,497,971 3,420,862 3,420,862 - - (77,109) (2.2)
3,108,238 3,273,262 3,215,664 3,215,664 - - (57,598) (1.8)
2,515,409 2,598,913 2,557,658 2,137,025 (420,633) (16.4) (461,888) (17.8)
15,479,745 17,926,329 18,038,821 17,867,595 (171,226) (0.9) (58,734) (0.3)
182,164 203,227 196,212 191,390 (4,822) (2.5) (11,837) (5.8)
18,227,128 20,627,763 19,865,706 19,952,445 86,739 0.4 (675,318) (3.3)
5,598,398 7,384,474 6,733,220 6,733,220 - - (651,254) (8.8)
41,284,203 16,557,258 16,496,223 16,496,223 - - (61,035) 0.4)
22,355,273 24,375,000 24,594,298 24,594,298 - - 219,298 0.9
31,892,496 35,130,178 35,130,178 35,130,178 - - - -
1,427,065 1,357,369 1,286,116 1,296,116 - - (61,253) (4.5)
23,534,862 23,599,823 23,494,468 22,954,707 (539,761) (2.3) (645,116) @7
121,038,270 121,374,392 123,862,453 118,693,005 (5,169,448) (4.2) (2,681,387) 2.2)
44,584,826 39,424,238 43,540,730 43,540,730 - - 4,116,492 10.4
2,065,820 1,882,397 1,762,297 1,726,855 (35,442) (2.0) (155,542) (8.3)
21,171,620 27,292,493 23,966,674 23,966,674 - - (3,325,819) (12.2)



Kansas Legislative Research Department

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

Department of Administration

Court of Tax Appeals

Department of Revenue

Kansas Lottery

Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission

Department of Commerce

Kansas inc.

Kansas Technology Enterprise Corp.

Office of Administrative Hearings

Home Inspection Registration Board
Total General Government

Human Services
Social and Rehabilitation Services
Rainbow Mental Health Facility
Kansas Neurological Institute
Parsons State Hospital
Osawatomie State Hospital
Larned State Hospital

Subtotal SRS and Institutions

Commission on Veterans Affairs
Dept. of Health and Environment - Health
Kansas Guardianship Program
Department of Labor
Department on Aging
Health Policy Authority

Total Human Services

Education

Board of Regents

Kansas State University

KSU - Extension Systems and
Agricultural Research Program

KSU - Veterinary Medical Center
University of Kansas
University of Kansas Medical Center
Fort Hays State University
Emporia State University
Pittsburg State University
Wichita State University
Subtotal Regents and Institutions

3/11/2010

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
738,009 912,096 807,710 807,710 - - (104,386) (11.4)
76,869,980 59,012,013 80,437,227 79,859,461 (577,766) 0.7 20,847,448 353
1,874,612 1,978,383 2,036,690 2,035,704 (986) (0.0) 57,321 29
94,938,662 106,218,166 109,696,415 109,294,518 (401,897) 0.4) 3,076,352 29
46,917,281 65,495,182 78,348,339 78,348,339 - - 12,853,157 19.6
6,299,242 6,990,328 8,140,134 8,140,134 - - 1,149,806 16.4
109,471,418 153,784,952 131,946,584 131,946,584 - - (21,838,368) (14.2)
523,946 517,274 558,180 558,180 - - 40,906 7.9
12,755,165 9,826,829 7,854,950 7,854,950 - - (1,971,879) (20.1)
- 36,020 35,750 35,750 - - (270) (0.7)
$ 748,637,179 $ 794,261,313  § 809,654,427 $ 802,068,111 $ (7,586,316) {0.9) % $ 7,806,798 10 %
$ 1,582,035428 $ 1,611,897,675 $ 1,564,227,116 $ 1,504,737,433 $ (59,489,683) (38) % $ (107,160,242) (6.6) %
7,811,108 8,570,783 8,586,522 8,596,522 - - 25,739 0.3
27,723,536 29,518,386 29,611,033 29,611,033 - - 92,647 0.3
24,457,740 25,513,591 25,525,167 25,525,167 - - 11,576 0.0
25,989,756 29,751,866 28,602,902 28,602,902 - - (1,148,964) (3.9
53,447,191 56,355,823 58,886,547 58,886,547 - - 2,530,724 4.5
$  1,721,464,759 $ 1761608124 $ 1,715449,287 $ 1,655959,604 $ (59,489,683) (3.5 % $ (105,648,520) (6.0) %
$ 20,284,990 $ 19,996,878 $ 20,444,672 $ 20,258,970 $ (185,702) (0.9) $ 262,092 1.3
165,426,972 167,710,802 166,698,051 166,043,997 (654,054) (0.4) (1,666,805) (1.0)
1,266,501 1,119,769 1,124,763 1,092,250 (32,513) (2.9) (27,519) (2.5)
776,287,258 1,471,723,078 1,065,903,184 1,085,892,012 (11,172) (0.0) (405,831,066) (27.6)
490,284,041 480,041,474 494,832,254 486,271,124 (8,561,130) (1.7) 6,229,650 1.3
1,440,305,219 1,421,573,137 1,495,470,569 1,482,137,048 (13,333,521) (0.9) 60,563,811 4.3
$ 4615319740 $ 5323773262 § 4,959,922,780 $ 4,877,655,005 $ (82,267,775) (1.7 % $ (446,118,257) 84) %
3 236,367,401 $ 225753756 $ 283,160,228 $ 273,164,559 $  (9,995,669) (35) % $ 47,410,803 210 %
554,157,024 462,843,967 423,232,111 423,232,111 - - (39,611,856) (8.6)
121,438,026 118,401,823 119,130,328 119,130,328 - - 728,505 0.6
34,999,668 36,251,418 35,726,087 35,726,087 - - (525,331) (1.4)
615,038,910 633,616,581 616,883,325 616,983,325 - - (16,633,256) (2.6)
269,508,509 290,202,815 281,330,757 281,330,757 - - (8,872,058) 3.1)
88,766,326 101,558,857 83,998,379 85,054,148 1,055,769 1.3 (16,505,809) (16.3)
82,356,614 84,977,187 77,462,730 77,462,730 - - (7,514,457) (8.8)
90,059,929 94,869,211 89,939,640 89,939,640 - - (4,929,571) (5.2)
223,577,800 229,649,571 224,875,103 224,675,103 (200,000} (0.1) (4,974,468) (2.2)
$ 2316270207 $ 2278126286 $ 2,235838688 $ 2,226,698,788 $  (9,139,900) 0.4 % $ (51,427,498) (2.3) %

o



Kansas Legislative Research Department

Department of Education

State Library

Kansas Arts Commission

School for the Blind

School for the Deaf

State Historical Society
Total Education

Public Safety

Department of Corrections
Topeka Conrectional Facility
Hutchinson Correctional Facility
Lansing Correctional Facility
Ellsworth Correctional Facility
Winfield Correctional Facility

Lamed Correctional Mental Health Facility

Norton Correctional Facility
El Dorado Correctional Facility
Subtotal Corrections and Institutions

Juvenile Justice Authority

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex

Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility

Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility

Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility
Subtotal JJA and Institutions

Adjutant Generat

State Fire Marshal

Kansas Parole Board

Highway Patrol

Kansas Bureau of Investigation
Emergency Medical Services Board
Sentencing Commission

Kansas Commission on Peace Officers’
Standards and Training (KCPOST)

Total Public Safety

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Department of Agriculture

Dept. of Health and Environment -
Environment

Animal Heaith Department

Kansas State Fair Board

State Conservation Commission

Kansas Water Office

Department of Wildlife and Parks

Totat Agriculture and Natural Resources

3/11/2010

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dotlar Percent
$ 3,681,845,285 $ 3,749,756,309 $ 3,754,669,919 $ 3,721,819,919 $§ (32,750,000) (0.9) $ (27,836,390) 0.7) %
7,248,872 6,472,100 6,392,519 6,282,369 (110,150) (1.7) (189,731) (2.9)
2,207,983 2,226,480 1,951,351 1,858,251 (83,100) (4.8) (368,229) (16.5)
6,392,155 6,350,745 6,115,469 5,903,670 (211,799) (3.5) (447,075) (7.0)
9,601 ,071 9,697,205 9,567,022 9,253,117 (313,905) (3.3) (444,088) (4.6)
8,936,687 9,566,705 9,087,067 8,952,537 (134,530) (1.5) (614,168) (6.4)
$ 6,032,502,260 $ 6,062,195830 $ 6,023,622,035 $ 5,980,868,651 $  (42,753,384) 0.7) % $§ (81,327,179) {1.3) %
$ 134,159,752 $ 128,140333 § 126,121,625 $ 126,121,625 $ - - % $  (2,018,708) (1.6) %
13,099,088 13,827,203 13,803,952 13,803,952 - - (23,251) 0.2)
27,943,801 29,525,854 30,001,454 30,001,454 - - 475,600 1.6
36,594,556 37,917,849 38,601,136 38,601,136 - - 683,287 1.8
12,056,580 12,820,512 12,981,033 12,981,033 - - 160,521 1.3
12,667,047 12,847,286 12,964,893 12,964,893 - - 117,607 0.9
9,514,840 10,015,884 9,950,415 9,950,415 - - (65,469) (0.7)
13,621,410 13,627,996 13,706,667 13,706,667 - - 78,671 0.6
24,361,034 23,721,659 23,775,518 23,775,518 - - 53,859 0.2
3 284,018208 § 282,444,576 § 281,906,693 $ 281,906,693 $ - - % k3 (537,883) 0.2) %
$ 68,336,369 $ 70,794,404 $ 70,126,652 $ 70,126,652 $ - - % $ (667,752) (0.9) %
16,201,094 17,782,553 17,698,651 17,698,651 - - (83,902) (0.5)
2,806,424 0 - - - - - -
3,659,827 1,037,188 - - - - (1,037,188) (100.0)
8,335,969 8,969,143 8,915,682 8,915,682 - - (53,461) (0.6)
$ 99,339,683 $ 98,583,288 $ 96,740,985 $ 96,740,985 $ - - % 3 (1,842,303) (1.9) %
$ 242,472,362 § 238682470 $ 179,579,277 $ 426,545,953 $ 246,966,676 1375 % $ 187,863,483 787 %
3,739,213 4,884,774 4,493,273 4,493,273 - - (391,501) (8.0)
488,391 503,158 510,135 510,135 - - 6,977 1.4
85,595,026 88,433,623 83,161,218 83,161,218 - - (5,272,405) (6.0)
25,913,804 26,317,412 26,756,065 25,675,435 (1,080,630) (4.0 (641,977) (2.9)
2,491,547 2,258,421 2,171,887 2,171,887 - - (86,534) (3.8)
8,429,974 8,548,233 8,563,678 8,563,678 - - 15,445 0.2
457,623 578,700 650,005 650,005 - - 71,305 12.3
$ 752,946,831 § 751,234,655 § 684,533,216 $ 930,419,262 $ 245,886,046 359 % $ 179,184,607 238 %
$ 28,703,135 $ 26,660,391 3 25,511,093 $ 25,277,296 $ (233,797) 09) % $  (1,383,095) (5.2) %
73,562,323 75,608,959 70,703,382 70,512,188 (191,193) (0.3) (5,086,770) 6.7)
2,916,911 2,739,788 2,627,255 2,607,637 (19,618) 0.7) (132,151) (4.8)
6,317,119 5,944,926 6,991,356 6,991,356 - . 1,046,430 17.6
16,514,525 11,192,021 10,288,796 10,271,508 (18,288) {0.2) (920,513) (8.2)
18,205,826 8,809,128 7,155,147 " 7,108,700 (46,447) (0.6) (1,700,428) (19.3)
57,154,184 64,308,891 59,479,225 59,151,981 (327,244) (0.6) (5,156,910) (8.0)
$ 203,374,023 § 196,264,104 § 182,757,254 $ 181,920,667 $ (836,587) (0.5) % $  (13,343,437) (6.8) %

g
Y



Kansas Legislative Research Department

Highways and Other Transportation
Department of Administration
Department of Transportation

Total Highways and Other Transportation

Classified Under Market Pay Plan
Salary Reductions for Selected Positions

Grand Total

3/11/2010

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
$ 16,136,075 $ 8848975 § 16,150,975 16,150,975 - - % $ 7,302,000 825 %
1,590,886,908 1,362,723,429 1,040,944,711 1,040,944,711 - - (321,778,718) (23.6)
$ 1,607,022,983 $ 1,371,572,404 '$ 1,057,095,686 1,057,095,686 - - % $ (314,476,718) (22.8) %
3 - $ - $ 8,534,972 8,534,972 - - % 3 8,534,972 - %
(955,522) - (3,575,630) (3,575,630) - (2,620,108) 274.2
$ 13,959,802,016 $ 14,497,346,046 $ 13,726,120,370 13,834,986,724 108,866,354 0.8 % $ (662,359,322) (4.6) %

A



Kansas Legislative Research Department

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITIONS

FY 2009 ACTUAL, FY 2010 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION, FY 2011 GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION, AND FY 2011 SENATE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Number Percent Number Percent
General Government
Abstracters Board of Examiners - - - - - - % - - %
Board of Accountancy 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - - -
State Bank Commissioner 99.0 929.0 99.0 99.0 - - - -
Board of Barbering 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 - - - -
Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 - - - -
Board of Healing Arts 39.0 450 45.0 45.0 - - - -
Board of Cosmetology 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 - - - -
Department of Credit Unions 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 - - - -
Kansas Dental Board 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - - -
Board of Mortuary Arts 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - - -
Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and
Dispensing of Hearing Instruments 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 - - - -
Board of Nursing 24.0 240 240 240 - - - -
Optometry Board 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 - - - -
Board of Pharmacy A 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 - - - -
Real Estate Commission 15.0 15.0 15.0 16.0 - - - -
Real Estate Appraisal Board 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 - - - -
Securities Commissioner 32.1 32.1 321 32.1 - - - -
Board of Technical Professions 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 - - - -
Board of Veterinary Examiners 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - - -
Governmental Ethics Commission 9.0 9.0 8.0 9.0 - - - -
Legislative Coordinating Council 15.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 - - - -
Legislature ' 37.0 37.0 37.0 37.0 - - - -
Legislative Research Department 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 - - - -
Revisor of Statutes 31.5 31.5 31.5 31.5 - - - -
Division of Post Audit 27.0 27.0 27.0 22.0 (5.0) (18.5) (5.0) (18.5)
Office of the Governor 39.0 39.0 40.0 40.0 - - 1.0 2.6
Lieutenant Governor 3.5 35 35 3.5 - - - -
Attorney General 108.0 110.0 110.0 110.0 - - - -
Secretary of State 49.0 54.0 54.0 54.0 - - - -
State Treasurer 55.5 55.5 53.5 53.5 - - 2.0) (3.6)
Insurance Department 1434 1384 138.4 138.4 - - - -
Health Care Stabilization Fund Board 17.0 17.0 17.0 18.0 1.0 5.9 1.0 5.9
Judicial Council . 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 - - - -
Board of Indigents' Defense Services 195.0 195.0 195.0 195.0 - - - -
Judicial Branch 1,855.3 1,855.3 1,858.3 1,855.3 (3.0} (0.2) - -
Kansas Public Employees Retirement .
System (KPERS) 87.3 87.3 87.3 87.3 - - - -
Kansas Human Rights Commission 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 - - - -
Kansas Corporation Commission 214.0 216.0 214.0 214.0 - .- (2.0) (0.9)

3/11/2010

Q

T

b



Kansas Legislative Research Department

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

Department of Administration

Court of Tax Appeals

Department of Revenue

Kansas Lottery

Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission

Department of Commerce

Kansas Inc.

Kansas Technology Enterprise Corp.

Office of Administrative Hearings

Home Inspection Registration Board
Total General Government

Human Services
Social and Rehabilitation Services
Rainbow Mental Health Facility
Kansas Neurological Institute
Parsons State Hospital
Osawatomie State Hospital
Larned State Hospital

Subtotal SRS and Institutions

Commission on Veterans Affairs
Dept. of Health and Environment - Health
Kansas Guardianship Program
Department of Labor
Depariment on Aging
Health Policy Authority

Total Human Services

Education

Board of Regents

Kansas State University

KSU - Extension Systems and
Agricultural Research Program

KSU - Veterinary Medical Center
University of Kansas
University of Kansas Medical Center
Fort Hays State University
Emporia State University
Pittsburg State University
Wichita State University
Subtotal Regents and Institutions

Department of Education

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Number Percent Number Percent
6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 - - - -
760.5 747.0 747.0 747.0 - - - -
18.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 - - - -
1,027.4 1,096.0 1,096.0 1,096.0 - - - -
89.0 89.0 99.0 99.0 - - 10.0 11.2
80.0 735 73.5 735 - - - -
314.8 314.8 314.8 314.8 - - - -
4.0 4.5 45 4.5 - - - -
16.0 14.7 14.7 14.7 - - - -

- 13.0 13.0 13.0 - - - -
5,554.9 5,641.7 5,634.7 (7.0) 0.1) % 3.0 - %
3,667.5 3,669.1 3,669.1 3,669.1 - - % - - %

1222 122.2 1222 122.2 - - - -
570.2 570.2 570.2 570.2 - - - -
497.2 497.2 497.2 497.2 - - - -
441.4 441.4 4414 441.4 - - - -
976.2 976.2 976.2 976.2 - - - -
6,274.7 6,276.3 6,276.3 - - % - - %
315.0 513.0 498.0 498.0 - - (15.0) (2.9)
408.2 366.4 364.4 364.4 - - (2.0) (0.5)
12.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 - - - -
552.0 552.0 552.0 552.0 - - - -
214.0 214.0 214.0 214.0 - - - -
278.2 279.7 288.7 288.7 - - 8.0 3.2
8,054.0 8,204.4 8,204.4 - - % (8.0) - %
63.5 63.5 63.5 63.5 - - % - - %
3,514.2 3,510.3 3,5610.3 3,510.3 - - - -
1,285.86 1,198.5 1,198.5 1,198.5 - - - -
314.9 309.1 309.1 309.1 - - - -
5,515.0 5,405.0 5,405.0 5,405.0 - - - -
2,604.9 2,916.4 2,916.4 29164 - - - -
784.3 756.5 756.5 756.5 - - - -
832.6 835.6 835.6 835.6 - - - -
896.8 887.5 887.5 887.5 - - - -
1,841.2 1,841.2 1,841.2 1,841.2 - - - - .
17,653.1 17,723.7 17,723.7 17,723.7 - - % - - %
2138.3 210.3 210.3 210.3 - - - -

3/11/2010

-//



Kansas Legislative Research Department

State Library

Kansas Arts Commission

School for the Blind

School for the Deaf

State Historical Society
Total Education

Public Safety

Department of Corrections

Topeka Correctional Facility

Hutchinson Correctional Facility

Lansing Correctional Facility

Ellsworth Correctional Facility

Winfield Correctional Facility

Larned Correctional Mental Health Facility

Norton Correctional Facility

El Dorado Correctional Facility
Subtotal Corrections and Institutions

Juvenile Justice Authority

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex

Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility

Beloit Juvenite Correctional Facility

Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility
Subtotal JJA and Institutions

Adjutant General

State Fire Marshal

Kansas Parole Board

Highway Patrol

Kansas Bureau of Investigation
Emergency Medical Services Board

Sentencing Commission
Kansas Commission on Peace Officers'
Standards and Training (KCPOST)

Total Public Safety

Agricufture and Natural Resources

Departmént of Agriculture

Dept. of Health and Environment -
Environment

Animal Health Department
Kansas State Fair Board

State Conservation Commission
Kansas Water Office

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Number Percent Number Percent

25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 - - - -

7.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 - - - -

93.5 93.5 93.5 93.5 - - - -
173.5 173.5 173.5 173.5 - - - -

98.0 134.0 134.0 134.0 - - - -

18,263.4 18,368.0 18,368.0 18,368.0 - - % - - Y
320.7 321.0 321.0 321.0 - - % - - %
246.0 246.0 246.0 246.0 - - - -
512.0 512.0 512.0 512.0 - - - .
699.0 682.0 682.0 682.0 - - - -
219.0 219.0 219.0 219.0 - - - -
200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 - - - -
185.0 185.0 185.0 185.0 - - - -
263.0 232.0 2320 232.0 - - - .
463.0 426.0 426.0 426.0 - . - -

3,107.7 3,023.0 3,023.0 3,023.0 - - % - - %

42.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 - - % - - %
269.5 297.5 297.5 297.5 - - - -

77.0 - - - - - - -

87.0 59.0 - - - - (59.0) (100.0)
152.0 157.0 157.0 157.0 - - - -
627.5 558.5 499.5 499.5 - - % (59.0) (10.6) %
219.0 219.0 219.0 218.0 - - % - - %

53.0 53.0 53.0 53.0 - - - -

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - - -
859.0 859.0 859.0 859.0 - - - -
220.0 221.0 221.0 221.0 - - - -

14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 - - - -

10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 - - - -

6.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 - - - -

5,119.2 4,967.5 4,908.5 4,908.5 - - % (59.0) (1.2) %
3445 344.5 3415 341.5 - - % (3.0) (0.9) %
475.9 438.0 431.0 431.0 - - (7.0) (1.8)

33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 - - - -

24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 - - - -

14.0 14.0 13.0 13.0 - - (1.0) (7.1)

23.5 23.5 23.5 23.5 - - - .

3/11/2010

D

8



/ TN

A

N

N\
\

)
/

Kansas Legislative Research Department

Department of Wildlife and Parks

Total Agriculture and Natural Resources

Highways and Other Transportation
Department of Administration
Department of Transportation

Total Highways and Other Transportation

Classified Under Market Pay Plan
Salary Reductions for Selected Positions

Grand Total

Senate Senate Change From FY 2011 Change From FY 2010
Actual Committee Rec. Gov. Rec. Committee Rec. Governor's Recommendation Senate Comm. Recommendation
FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 Number Percent Number Percent
416.5 416.5 416.5 416.5 - - - .
1,331.4 1,293.5 1,282.5 1,282.5 - - % (11.0) {0.9) %
- - - - - - % - - %
3,113.5 3,113.5 3,113.5 3,113.5 - - - -
3,113.5 3,113.5 3,1135 3,1135 - - % - - %
41,436.3 41,586.6 41,518.6 41,511.6 (7.0) (0.0) % (75.0) (0.2) %

3/11/2010

o)



i

Agencylltem

i

o Senate Appropriations Bill
(Reflects Senate Committee Adjustments for F

\

Y 2010, FY 2011, FY 2012, FY 2013, FY 2014, FY 2015, FY 2016, and FY 2017)

FY 2010

Board of Pharmacy
1.

Add $50,000, all from the Board of Pharmacy Fee Fund, to purchase professional
disciplinary and licensing software in FY 2010.

Agency Subtotal

Attomey General
1.

Delete the $20,000 transfer recommended in FY 2010 from the Crime Victims
Assistance Fund to the Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund. Instead, transfer
$20,000 from the Court Cost Fund to the Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund.
This funding would be expended to reimburse counties for determinations of whether
an individual is a sexuvally violent predator.

Agency Subtotal

Commission on Veterans Affairs

1.

Increase the expenditure limitation on the following funds from the amount indicated
to no-limit in FY 2010: Soldiers’ Home Fee Fund ($2,262,066); Veterans’ Home Fee
Fund ($3,359,588); VA Burial Reimbursement Fund - Federal ($35,667); Veterans
Home Federal Fund ($3,077,188); Soldiers Home Federal Fund ($3,530,819);
Commission on Veterans Affairs Federal Fund ($250,259). Itis anticipated that no
additional expenditures will be made by this action. However, it will give the agency
maximum flexibility to manage their special revenue funds.

Add language to allow the Executive Director of the Kansas Commission on
Veterans’ Affairs to transfer funds between the programs under the authority of
Kansas Commission on Veterans’ Affairs in order to assist in the best allocation of
resources within the agency in FY 2010.

Agency Subtotal

Dept. of Health and Environment - Health

L.

Appropriate the Health Information Exchange-Federal Fund as a no-limit fund in FY
2010. The fund would be used to receive and expend a 5-year, $9.0 million federal
grant to establish the Kansas Health Information Exchange. Substantive legislation to
create the fund has also been introduced.

Agency Subtotal

Dept. of Health and Environment - Environment

1.

Appropriate the QuantiFERON TB Laboratory Fund as a no-limit fund in FY 2010.
The fund would be used to deposit contractual services payments received from state
universities that wish to contract for lab services related to the requirements that all
college students have a tuberculosis test using quanteFERON. i

Agency Subtotal

Health Policy Authori
1.

Delete $16.4 million, all from the State General Fund, and add the same amount from
federal funds in FY 2010 to capture savings associated with the enhanced federal
match rate to "clawback" payments for the Medicare Modernization Act of 2003.
This item was included in the Governor's March 5, 2010 recommendation.

Agency Subtotal

Social and Rehabilitation Services
1.

Delete $15.0 million, all from the State General Fund, in FY 2010 for the Foster Care
Program and add the same amount from the Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families fund. This action was included in the Governor's March 5, 2010
recommendation.

Agency Subtotal

State General Fund

(816,400,000)

(15,000,000)

($15,000,000)

All Other Funds

$50,000

$16,400,000

15,000,000

$15,000,000

All Funds

$50,000

FTEs

0.0

Kansas Legislative Research Department

Page 1 of 10

3/11/2010

9:44 PM

i

/




z

L.

tem

Adjutant General

Add $459,357, all from the National Guard Museum Assistance Fund, in FY 2010
for the 35th Infantry Division museum expansion. In addition, add language
transfering $459,357 from the State General Fund to the National Guard Museum
Assistance Fund in FY 2010. Funding is based on 2008 Senate Substitute for House

Bill Number 2923, Section 6, which provides that an amount equal to 30.0 percent of

net profits from the Veteran's Benefit Instant scratch-off tickets from July 1, 2008 to
June 30, 2010 to fund the 35th Infantry Division Museum and museum education
center. The additional $459,357 would allow for the completion of the expansion
project.

State General Fund

All Other Funds

459,357

All Funds

459,357

FTE,

0.0

Agency Subtotal

$459,357

$459,357

TOTAL: FY 2010

(831,400,000)

$31,909,357

$509,357

FY 2011

1.

1.

1.

Legislature

Delete $125,000, all from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 to continue limiting
legislator postage (franking) privileges to 50.0 percent, and cap leadership postage
(franking) privileges at $2,500 annually. This would continue the limitation
approved in the current year in HB 2222 (recission bill).

joint committees and special committees, except Legislative Coordinating Council,
Legislative Post Audit, Redistricting Advisory Group, Administrative Rules and
Regulations, and Senate Confirmations, to a total of two days per committee during
the 2010 interim period.

Delete $66,399, all from the State General Fund, to eliminate file clerks for FY 2011.
All bills and supplemental notes are available electronically.

Delete $62,775, all from the State General Fund, and add Janguage to limit
distribution of new statute books to only new legislators for FY 2011. Cummulative
supplements to the statutes would still be provided to all legislators.

Delete $61,098, all from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 to eliminate newspaper
clippers and newspaper subscriptions.

Delete $33,702, all from the State General Fund, and add language for FY 2011 to
eliminate the distribution of permanent House and Senate Journals to Legislators.

Add Janguage to limit funding for leadership days for FY 2011 to the following:
President/Speaker - 30 days; Majority/Minority Leaders - 20 days; Chairs Ways and

Means/Appropriations - 15 days; Vice President/Speaker Pro-tem - 10 days; Assistant

Majority/Minority Leaders - 5 days; All other leadership positions - 0 days

Add $95,000, all from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 in a separate line item to
fund the required redistricting activities. This would only provide $20,000 for
training of existing staff and $75,000 for a contract with the Secretary of State to
provide revised census data.

Delete $97,100, all from the State General Fund, and add language to limit all interim

(125,000)

(97,100)

(66,399)

(62,775)

(61,098)

(33,702)

95,000

(125,000)

(97,100)

(66,399)

(62,775)

(61,098)

(33,702)

95,000

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal
Division of Post Audit
Delete $210,208, all from the State General Fund, and 5.0 FTE positions to eliminate
the school district audit team for FY 2011. This team reports to the 2010
Commission which sunsets on December 31, 2010. Currently, the last meeting of the
2010 Commission is tentatively scheduled for April 23, 2010.

Add language for FY 2011 to suspend all school district audits for two years.

Delete $210,425, all from the State General Fund, and add langnage to allow Post
Audit the ability to pass through the costs to the state agencies for the single
statewide audit for FY 2011. The $210,425 in expenditures would then be spread
across the budgets of almost all other state agencies.

($351,074)

(210,208)

0
(210,425)

(8351,074)

(210,208)

0
(210,425)

Agency Subtotal
Office of the Governor

Delete $171,226, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Add language authorizing the agency to shift funding among its State General Fund
line items to allow the agency as much flexibility as possible to manage the
recommended reductions for FY 2011.

Agency Subtotal

($420,633)

(171,226)

(8171,226)

(8420,633)

(171,226)

(8171,226)

Kansas Legislative Research Department

Page 2 of 10

3/11/2010

9:44 PM



1.

1.

1.

1.

V_’;zcy/Item

.Jo'i/lrt of Tax Appeals
1.

Delete $33,986, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Add $33,000, all from the Court of Tax Appeals Filing Fee Fund, for FY 2011 to
offset the agenicy's State General Fund reduction. The addition of $33,000 will
increase the expenditure limitation on the agency’s Filing Fee Fund by $33,000 from
$648,777 to $681,777 for FY 2011.

State General Fund

(33,986)

All Other Funds

All Funds

(33,986)

33,000

‘I\
.

»

1

y

e

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Department of Revenue

Delete $401,897, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011. )

($33,986)

(401,897)

$33,000

(8986)

(401,897)

Agency Subtotal

Department of Labor
Delete $11,172, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

(8401,897)

(11,172)

($401,897)

(11,172)

Agency Subtotal
Commission on Veterans Affairs

Delete $185,702, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Increase the expenditure limitation on the following funds from the amount indicated
to no-limit for FY 2011: Soldiers’ Home Fee Fund ($1,644,916); Soldiers’ Home
Medicare Fund ($288,000); Soldiers’ Home Medicaid Fund ($270,000); Veterans’
Home Medicare Fund ($188,000); Veterans’ Home Medicaid Fund ($360,000);
Veterans’ Home Fee Fund ($3,495,481); VA Burial Reimbursement Fund - Federal
($56,400); Veterans Home Federal Fund ($2,958,598); Soldiers Home Federal Fund
($2,382,332); Commission on Veterans Affairs Federal Fund ($206,208). It is
anticipated that no additional expenditures will be made by this action. However, it
will give the agency maximum flexibility to manage their special revenue funds.

Add language to allow the Executive Director of the Kansas Commission on
Veterans® Affairs to transfer funds between the programs under the authority of
Kansas Commission on Veterans® Affairs in order to assist in the best allocation of
resources within the agency for FY 2011.

Add language to allow the Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs to expend
Scratch Lotto Funds received by the agency not only for the enhanced service
delivery program but also for normal program operations in the Veterans Services
Program, notwithstanding KSA 74-8724(3)(b) for FY 2011.

(811,172)

(185,702)

($11,172)

(185,702)

0.0

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Dept. of Health and Environment - Health

Delete $654,054, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recommendation for FY 2011.

Appropriate the Health Information Exchange-Federal Fund as a no-limit fund for FY
2011. The fund would be used to receive and expend a 5-year, $9.0 million federal
grant to establish the Kansas Health Information Exchange. Substantive legislation to
create the fund has also been introduced.

($185,702)

(654,054)

(8185,702)

(654,054)

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Dept. of Health and Environment - Environment
1.

Delete $191,193, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Appropriate the QuantiFERON TB Laboratory Fund as a no-limit fund for FY 2011.
The fund would be used to deposit contractual services payments received from state
universities that wish to contract for lab services related to the requirements that all
college students have a tuberculosis test using quanteFERON.

($654,054)

(191,193)

(8654,054)

(191,193)

0.0

Agency Subtotal

($191,193)

($191,193)

0.0

Kansas Legislative Research Department

|

Page 4 of 10

2 -lf

3/11/2010

9:44 PM




. Ttem

L.

L

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Lieutenant Governor

Delete $4,822, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Agency Subtotal

Attorney General
Delete $63,261, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Add language authorizing the agency to shift funding among its State General Fund
line items to allow the agency as much flexibility as possible to manage the
recommended reductions for FY 2011.

Add $150,000, all from the Crime Victims Assistance Fund, for FY 2011 for grants
to domestic violence prevention programs and Children's Advocacy Centers.

Add language increasing the cap on annual transfers from the Crime Victims
Compensation Fund to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund by $200,000, from
$100,000 to $300,000 for FY 2011.

Delete the $20,000 transfer recommended for FY 2011 from the Crime Victims
Assistance Fund to the Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund. Instead, transfer
$20,000 from the Court Cost Fund to the Sexually Violent Predator Expense Fund.
This funding would be expended to reimburse counties for determinations of whether
an individual is a sexually violent predator.

Agency Subtotal
Health Care Stabilization Fund Board

Add 1.0 FTE position to respond to Kansas Open Records requests and fund from
existing resources for FY 2011.

Agency Subtotal

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

Delete $539,761, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

Agency Subtotal
Judicial Branch

Delete $199,499, all from the State General Fund, for construction of offices for the
14th Court of Appeals Judge and staff for FY 2011.

Delete $4.7 million, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recomimendation for FY 2011.

Delete $225,515, all from the State General Fund, and 3.0 FTE positions for the 14th
Court of Appeals Judge and staff for FY 2011. Current law provides for the
additional judge in FY 2011. Senate Bill 541 has been introduced to delay the
addition of the judge until FY 2012,

State General Fund

(4,822)

(84,822)

(63,261)

(8539,761)

(199,499)

(4,744,434)

(225,515)

All Other Funds

150,000

All Funds

(4,822)

(%4,822)

(63,261)

150,000

(8539,761)
(199,499)

(4,744,434)

(225,515)

FTE.

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Delete $35,442, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

(85,169,448)

(35,442)

(85,169,448)

(35,442)

Agency Subtotal

Department of Administration
Delete $150,000, all from the State General Fund, to eliminate funding for a
Gubernatorial Transition Team for FY 2011.

Delete $358,430, including $63,260 from the State General Fund, for longevity bonus
payments for FY 2011. The agency would be required to make the payments from
existing resources since payment of longevity bonuses is required by law.

Delete $69,336, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a capital improvement

recommendation for FY 2011.

State General Fund reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s 2

Agency Subtotal

(835,442)

(150,000)

(63,260)

(69,336)

(8282,596)

(295,170)

0

($295,170)

(835,442)

(150,000)

(358,430)

(69,336)

Kansas Legislative Research Department

Page 3 of 10

3/11/2010

9:44 PM



‘ jcy/[tem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds B, ,
- gsépartment on Aging ’

1. Delete $8,561,130, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund (8,561,130) 0 A(8,561,130) 0.0
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.
Agency Subtotal (88,561,130) ’ $0 (88,561,130) 0.0

Health Policy Authority
1. Delete $8.3 million, all from the State General Fund, and add the same amount from (8,270,000) 8,270,000 0 0.0
federal funds to capture savings associated with the enhanced federal match rate to
state "clawback" payments for the Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 for FY 2011.

2. Add $2.0 million, including $800,000 from the State General Fund, to restore savings 800,000 1,200,000 2,000,000 0.0
associated with the Governor's recommended implementation of a preferred drug
formulary for mental health medications and do not implement a preferred drug
formulary for FY 2011,

3. Delete $3.1 million, including $1.0 million from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 (954,681) (2,194,004) . (3,148,685) 0.0
to capture saving associated with the billing delay associated with the Medicaid
provider reductions implemented in FY 2010.

4. Delete $526,316, including $200,000 fiom the State General Fund, to reduce salaries (200,000) (326,316) (526,316) 0.0
and wages funding for FY 2011. . :

5. Delete $5.5 million, including $1.4 million from the State General Fund, to reflect (1,400,000) (4,100,000) (5,500,000) 0.0
increasing monthly HealthWave premiums by $20 for FY 2011.

6. Delete $8.3 million, including $2.9 million from the State General Fund, to capture (2,916,375) (5,416,125) (8,332,500) 0.0
savings associated with reducing the maximum hospice benefits from six months to
three months for FY 2011.

7. Delete $5.8 million, including $2.3 million from the State General Fund, to capture (2,310,000) (3,465,000) (5,775,000) 0.0

savings associated with eliminating transitional Medicaid assistance after the
expiration of the enhanced federal match for the Medicaid program for FY 2011.

8. Delete $240,000, including $84,000 from the State General Fund, to capture savings (84,000) (156,000) (240,000) 0.0
by limiting the first fill of a brand name prescription to 15 days instead of the current
30 day policy for FY 2011.

9. Delete $500,000, including $175,000 from the State General Fund, associated with (175,000) (325,000) (500,000) 0.0
expanded Drug Use Reviews and increased expenditures for prescriber educational
and peer intervention programs for FY 2011. .

10. Add $13.8 million, including $4.1 million from the State General Fund, for increased 4,134,060 9,646,140 13,780,200 0.0
Medicaid expenditures as a result of utilizing increased Managed Care Organization
privilege fee payments for FY 2011.

11. Delete $5.1 million, all from the State General Fund, by reducing MediKan program (5,091,220) 0 (5,091,220) 0.0
expenditures for FY 2011.
13. Add proviso language specifying funds donated or granted to the agency may only be 0 0 0 0.0

used to assist the Clearinghouse in reducing backlogs unless specifically allowed by
the contributing entity for FY 2011.

Agency Subtotal ($16,467,216) 83,133,695 (813,333,521) 0.0
Sacial and Rehabilitation Services - - ’ o
1. Delete $5.6 million, including $1.7 million from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 (1,710,318) (3,930,572) (5,640,890) 0.0
to capture savings associated with the billing delay in the Medicaid provider .
reductions implemented in FY 2010.

2. Delete $4.1 million, including $1.8 million from the State General Fund, for a salaries (1,828,208)- (2,280,124) (4,108,332) 0.0
and wages reduction for FY 2011. :

3. Delete $3.7 million, all from the State General Fund, to suspend all General (3,707,204) 0 (3,707,204) 0.0
Assistance payments for FY 2011. v

4. Delete $17.4 million, including $6.2 million from the State General Fund, to reduce (6,200,000) (11,201,067) (17,401,067) 0.0
funding for home and community based services waivers for FY 2011.

5. Delete $519,900, all from the State General Fund, to eliminate funding for the funeral (519,900) 0 (519,900) 0.0
assistance program for FY 2011. :

6. Delete $5.9 million, all from the State General Fund, to reduce funding for mental (5,890,993) 0 (5,890,993) 0.0
health consolidated grants to Community Mental Health Centers for FY 2011.

7. Delete $5,233,297, all from the State General Fund, to reduce Mental Health State (5,233,297) 0 (5,233,297) 0.0

. Aid to Community Mental Health Centers for FY 2011.

8. ,;Deletc $1.3 million, all from the State Géneral Fund, to reduce direct services grants ' (1,325,000) 0 (1,325,000) 0.0
for Community Developmental Disabilities Organizations for FY 2011.

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 5 of 10 3/11/2010 2 9:44PM_

-8




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

tem

“uwelete $3.2 million, all from the State General Fund, to reduce state aid to

Community Developmental Disabilities Organizations for FY 2011.

Delete $500,000, all from the State General Fund, to reduce funding for information
technology expenditures for FY 2011.

Delete $5.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Smart Start
program for FY 2011.

Delete $5.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Early
Childhood Block Grant for FY 2011.

Delete $2.0 million, all from the Children's Initatives Fund, from the Early Head Start
program for FY 2011,

Add language for FY 2011 that specifies the Secretary is not responsible for

administering programs which did not receive adequate funding to provide assistance.

State General Fund

(3,163,000)

(500,000)

All Other Funds
0

(5,000,000)

(5,000,000)

(2,000,000)

All Funds
(3,163,000)

(500,000)

(5,000,000)

(5,000,000)

(2,000,000)

FTE

O.u

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Kansas Guardianship Program

1.

Delete $32,513, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Govemor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

($30,077,920)

(32,513)

(359,489,683)

(32,513)

Agency Subtotal

Board of Regents

L.

Delete $10.0 million, all from the State General Fund, to reduce the Governor's
budget recommendation for the postsecondary education system to the FY 2006 level
for FY 2011.

Lapse $220,669, from unobligated balances in the Southwest Kansas Access State
General Fund account of the Board of Regents for FY 2011, and add the same
amount to Fort Hays State University for the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and
Science (KAMS).

Lapse $4,331, from unobligated balances in the Southwest Kansas Access State
General Fund account of the Board of Regents for FY 2011, and add the same
amount to fund the agency's enhancement request for Midwest Higher Education
Compact (MHEC) dues increases.

($32,513)

(10,000,000)

4,331

(832,513)

(10,000,000)

4,331

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Fort Hays State University

1.

Add $420,669, including $220,669 from the State General Fund and $200,000 from
the Economic Development Initiatives Fund for FY 2011, to fund the second class of
the Kansas Academy for Mathematics and Science (KAMS) for two years.

Add $635,100, all from special revenue funds, for deferred maintenance to reflect
updated estimates of revenues into the agency Deferred Maintenance Support Fund
for FY 2011.

(89,995,669)

220,669

200,000

635,100

(89,995,669)

420,669

635,100

Agency Subtotal

Wichita State University

1.

Add language requiring Wichita Area Technical College make expenditures to
provide a report to the Legislative Budget Committee by September 1, 2010 detailing
the expenditure of Economic Development Initiatives Fund appropriations for the
National Center for Aviation Training (NCAT) to date for FY 2011.

Delete $200,000, all from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund (EDIF), to
reduce the Governor's recommended funding for aviation infrastructure at the
National Center for Aviation Training (NCAT) from $5.0 million to $4.8 million for
FY 2011.

$220,669

$835,100

(200,000)

81,055,769

(200,000)

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Department of Education

1.

Delete $32.75 million, all from the State General Fund, in General State Aid to delete
the Governor's recommendation to increase the Base State Aid Per Pupil (BSAPP)
$50 for FY 2011.

Delete $660,000, all from the State General Fund, from the Discretionary Grants
program for FY 2011.

Add $660,000, all from the State General Fund, for the Driver's Education program
for FY 2011.

(32,750,000)

(660,000)

660,000

($200,000)

(8200,000)

(32,750,000)

(660,000)

660,000

Agency Subtotal

($32,750,000)

(832,750,000)

Kansas Legislative Research Department

Page 6 of 10

3/11/2010

9:44PM -,

o .
S f=- ke

1
3



‘lcy/Item ' State General Fund

N -
7 ptate Library
1. Delete $110,150, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

(110,150)

All Other Funds

All Funds

(110,150)

; }
I /

________ PO U VRPN PE VPP USSR ERENEREE S MBIBUBD LRSI A

Agency Subtotal
Kansas Arts Commission
1. Delete $93,100, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recommendation for FY 2011.

($110,150)

(93,100)

80

(8110,150)

(93,100)

0.0

0.0

Agency Subtotal
School for the Blind
1. Delete $211,799, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recommendation for FY 2011.

($93,100)

(211,799)

(893,100)

(211,799)

Agency Subtotal
School for the Deaf
1. Delete $313,905, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund

reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recommendation for FY 2011.

($211,799)

(313,905)

($211,799)

(313,905)

Agency Subtotal

State Historical Society

1. Delete $134,530, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

($313,905)

(134,530)

($313,905)

(134,530)

Agency Subtotal

Adjutant General
1. Add $247.0 million, including $24.8 million from the State General Fund, for FY
2011 disaster assistance payments. This addition would provide a total of $298.0
million, inchuding $30.0 million from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 disaster
assistance obligations.

(8134,530)

24,787,015

(8134,530)

246,966,676

Agency Subtotal

Kansas Bureau of Investigation
1. Delete $1,080,630, all from the State General Fund, that was added by the Governor
for the DNA lab backlog for FY 2011.

$24,787,015

(1,080,630)

$246,966,676

(1,080,630)

Agency Subtotal

Department of Agriculture
1. Delete $233,797, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

2. Add language for FY 2011 that would allow the agency to reappropriate any
unencumbered balances over $100 from FY 2010 to FY 2011 in its State Water Plan
Fund programs.

($1,080,630)

(233,797)

($1,080,630)

(233,797)

0.0

Agency Subtotal

Animal Health Department
1. Delete $19,618, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the Governor’s recommendation for FY
2011.

($233,797)

(19,618)

($233,797)

(19,618)

Agency Subtotal
State Conservation Commission .
1. Delete $18,288, including $9,144 from the Land Reclamation Fund and $9,144 from

the Motor Pool Fund, and transfer that amount to the State General Fund for FY 2011.

2. Add language that would allow the agency to spend State Water Plan Funds in the
Water Resources Cost-Share program for contractual technical expertise and/or on
non-salary agency administration expenditures for FY 2011.

3, Add reappropriation language to the Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program
(CREP) account of the State Water Plan Fund for FY 2011.

(819,618)

(18,288)

(819,618)

(18,288)

Agency Subtotal

(818,288)

(818,288)

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 7 of 10

3/11/2010

=330

9:44PM

{




. [Item State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FTE
Kanisas Water Office .

1. Delete $46,447, all from the Water Supply Storage Assurance Fund, and transfer that 0 (46,447) (46,447) 0.0
amount to the State General Fund for FY 2011.

Agency Subtotal 30 (846,447) (346,447) 0.0

Department of Wildlife and Parks
1. Add $200,000, all from the Parks Fee Fund, to increase the agency's expenditure 0 200,000 200,000 0.0
limitation for state parks operations from $5,734,743 to $5,934,743 in order to
partially offset the agency's decreasing State General Fund expenditures for FY 2011.

2. Delete $527,244, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a State General Fund (527,244) 0 (527,244) 0.0
reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor’s
recommendation for FY 2011.

Agency Sublotal (8527,244) $200,000 (3327,244) 0.0

Special City County Highway Fund
1. Add language that would repay the previously underpaid counties a total of $11.1 0 0 0 0.0
million from FY 2011 to FY 2015 from the Special City County Highway Fund. The
payments would be deducted from the quarterly distributions from the Special City
County Highway Fund for five years from the one hundred remaining counties that
were overpaid from FY 2000 to FY 2009.

Agency Subtotal $0 30 50 0.0
Children's Initiatives Fund

1. Decrease the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund by $12.0 million, 0 0 0 0.0
and transfer the funding to the State General Fund for FY 2011.

Agency Subtotal 50 50 50 0.0

State Officer Salary Reduction

1. Add language to continue the 5.0 percent salary reduction to salaried officers of the (2,527,430) (1,048,200) (3,575,630) 0.0
state contained in Senate Substitute for HB 2222 (recission bill) with the following
exception. Legislative leadership staff would be divided into two categories. The
salary of each chief of staff would continue to be reduced by 5.0 percent while the
remaining leadership staff would have salaries reduced by 2.5 percent. The 5.0
percent salary reduction would continue to apply to statewide elected officials,
secretary of a department or chief executive officer, members of a board, council, or
authority, legislators, legislative leadership, judges and justices and other positions

authorized by statute.
Agency Subtotal (82,527,430) (81,048,200) ($3,575,630) 00
TOTAL: FY 2011 ($86,645,234) $195,511,588  $108,866,354 (7.0)
FY 2012
Attomey General
1. Add language increasing the cap on annual transfers from the Crime Victims 0 0 0 0.0

Compensation Fund to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund by $200,000, from
$100,000 to $300,000 for FY 2012.

2. Add language transferring $2.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Attorney General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2012. This is intended to
begin replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for FY
2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal $0 50 30 0.0

Special City County Highway Fund
1. Add language that would repay the previously underpaid counties a total of $11.1 0 0 0 0.0
million from FY 2011 to FY 2015 from the Special City County Highway Fund. The
payments would be deducted from the quarterly distributions from the Special City
County Highway Fund for five years from the one hundred remaining counties that
were overpaid from FY 2000 to FY 2009.

Agency Subtotal 30 $0 50 0.0

TOTAL: FY 2012 $0 $0 $0 0.0

FY 2013

- 22

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 8 of 10 3/11/2010 9:44 PM




. cy/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds F 1\

“~utomey General
1. Add language increasing the cap on annual transfers from the Crime Victims 0 . -0 0 0.0
Compensation Fund to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund by $200,000, from
~ $100,000 to $300,000 for FY 2013.

2. Add language transferring $3.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Attorney General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2013. This is intended to )
continue replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for
FY 2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal 50 $0 50 0.0
Special City County Highway Fund
1. Addlanguage that would repay the previously underpaid counties a total of $11.1 0 0 0 0.0

million from FY 2011 to FY 2015 from the Special City County Highway Fund. The
payments would be deducted from the quarterly distributions from the Special City
County Highway Fund for five years from the one hundred remaining counties that
were overpaid from FY 2000 to FY 2009.

Agency Subtotal 50 30 $0 0.0
TOTAL: FY 2013 $0 $0 $0 0.0
FY 2014
Attorney General
1. Add language increasing the cap on annual transfers from the Crime Victims 0 0 0 0.0

Compensation Fund to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund by $200,000, from
$100,000 to $300,000 in FY 2014.

2. Add language transferring $3.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Attorney General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2014. This is intended to
continue replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for
FY 2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal - 50 $0 50 0.0

Special City County Highway Fund
1. Add language that would repay the previously underpaid counties a total of $11.1 0 0 0 0.0
million from FY 2011 to FY 2015 from the Special City County Highway Fund. The
payments would be deducted from the quarterly distributions from the Special City
County Highway Fund for five years from the one hundred remaining counties that
were overpaid from FY 2000 to FY 2009.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 $0 0.0
TOTAL: FY 2014 $0 $0 $0 0.0
FY 2015
Attorney General
1. Add language increasing the cap on annual transfers from the Crime Victims 0 0 0 0.0

Compensation Fund to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund by $200,000, from
$100,000 to $300,000 for FY 2015.

9. Add language transferring $3.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Attorney General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2015. This is intended to
continue replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for
FY 2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal 50 $0 30 0.0
Special City County Highway Fund
1. Add language that would repay the previously underpaid counties a total of $11.1 0 0 0 0.0
million from FY 2011 to FY 2015 from the Special City County Highway Fund. The
payments would be deducted from the quarterly distributions from the Special City

County Highway Fund for five years from the one hundred remaining counties that
were overpaid from FY 2000 to FY 2009.

Agency Subtotal $0 $0 30 0.0

TOTAL: FY 2015 $0 $0 $0 0.0

FY 2016

oy
BReoy, T, — 4 .
k,sﬁ. P 9’2 4

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 9 of 10 3/11/2010 9:44 PM




/ltem State General Fund All Other Funds All Funds FT;
. ..ney General '

1. Add language transferring $3.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0
Attomey General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2016. This is intended to
continue replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for
FY 2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal $0 50 30 0.0
TOTAL: FY 2016 $0 $0 $0 0.0
FY 2017
Attorney General
1. Addlanguage transferring $3.0 million, all from the State Water Plan Fund, to the 0 0 0 0.0

Attorney General's Interstate Water Litigation Fund for FY 2017. This is intended to
continue replenishing the funding for interstate water litigation. Total transfers for
FY 2012-FY 2017 will be $17.0 million.

Agency Subtotal 50 30 350 0.0
TOTAL: FY 2017 50 50 $0 0.0

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 10 of 10 3/11/2010 9:44 PM



Items for Omnlbus Con 1deratlon
(Referred by the Senate Ci 4
Aéehcy/ltelﬁ ;
FY 2010

Kansas State Fair Capital Improvements

Review at Ommbus the transfer of $l2 899, all from the: State General Fund, to the .
" State Fair Caprtal Improvements Fund in FY 2010to fund an anticipated shortfall in
the agency's FY 2010 debt service payment.

TOTAL

FY 2011

Govemmental Ethrcs Commrssron

Revrew at Ommbus the appropnatron $457 232 all from the State Gerieral Fun
should House Subsitute for SB 416 not be enacted into law by that date, House
Subsitute for SB 416 would delete: the requirement that certain faculty members ...
employed by state education institutions subthit a statement of substantral mterests

(SSl) to the Kansas Govemmental Ethrcs Commlssron : :

D1v1s1on of Post Audrt

Review the progress of‘a bill introduced allowrng Post Audrt to pass through costs to
state agencres for the single statewrde audit durmg Omnibus.

" Office of the Governor

. Consider at Omnibus the issue of additional funding for domestrc violence preventronf‘ :

255,173
grants and Children's Advocacy Centers for FY 2011, N

Health Care Stabrltzatron Fund Board

" Review at Ommbus the status of SB 414, which amends the Health Care Providet: -
Insurance Affordability Act to provide a process for the- répayment of the deferred.
State General Fund payments, as follows: beginning on July.1; 2013 and on_an anpual:
basis through July 1, 2017, twenty percent of the total amount of the State General
Fund deferred transfers are to be transferred to the Health Care Stabilization: Fund..No

- interest will-be allowed to accrue on the deferred payments. ‘In the event that SB 414
has been passed favorably by the House, the Committee recommends that the

“Legislature include language in the Omnibus appropriations: bill deleting section 1097
of SB 556 and HB 2706 'which suspends the State General Fund transfers to the o
Health Care Stabilization Fund for FY. 2011'and FY 2012. Yonel

Department of Revenue

Review at Omnibus the 9.0 vacant FTE positions in the Tax Operations Division. The
agency is currently holding 9.0 FTE positions vacant due to reductions in the .

. Division's State General Fund appropriation. The agency has estimated that each,,
vacant position has the potential to collect approxrmately $1.3 million in tax revenue :
Additionally, the agency has indicated that the average salary for the vacant 9.0 FTE -
positions is:approximately $50,000. The Committee would like to note that-funding. .-
some of the positions within the Division could yield a srgmficant returnon:
investment. s

Review at Omnibus the status of HB 2521 which would require the electronic ﬁling 'of
sales and withholding tax when the combination of both exceed $45,000.. The:bill is::
required in order for the agency to implement its reduced resource package which
totaled $862 984, all from the State General Fund.

“Kansas Legislatit;e ReSearch Department » ‘3‘1P§;ge.1 0?_5;




Agicy/Item State General Fund  All Other Funds All Funds FTEs —-

Commission on Veterans Affairs

Review at Omnibus the status of the Medicare and Medicaid certification process at 0 0 0 0.0
the Soldiers' Home and Veterans' Homes and consider the appropriation of additional

funds dependent upon whether Medicare and Medicaid monies have been received by

the agency and to what extent.

Dept. of Health and Environment - Health

Review at Omnibus funding for Telehealth services and consider the addition of $1.2 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 0.0
million, all from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 to fund additional services

designed to facilitate continued in-home care for those in need of long-term care

services.

Review at Omnibus funding for the Infant and Toddler program and consider the 102,083 0 102,083 0.0
addition of $102,083, all from the State General Fund, for FY 2011 to provide the

remaining funding necessary to meet the federal maintenance of effort requirements to

draw down federal funds for the program.

Review at Omnibus the issue of funding to provide one-half of the match requirement 577,310 0 577,310 0.0
($577,310, all from the State General Fund) for federal bioterrorism funding for FY
2011.

Department on Aging

Review at Omnibus the agency's enhancement request of $1,095,000, including 382,900 712,100 1,095,000 0.0
$382,900 from the State General Fund, to add a telehealth service to the HCBS/FE

waiver program. The agency has funded a telehealth pilot study, and the Kansas

University Medical Center is evaluating the study results. Results of the three year

study will be available by the end of FY 2010. The agency has indicated that

telehealth technology could have a significant effect on the health and well-being of

residents with chronic diseases and the cost of care when used at home. The request

would fund 500 telehealth units a year at approximately $6 per day.

Health Policy Authority

Consider restoration of funding for hospice services for FY 2011 to eliminate a 2,916,375 5,416,125 8,332,500 0.0
reduction in the maximum benefit from 60 days to 30 days.

Consider restoration of funding for the MediKan program for FY 2011. 2,310,000 3,465,000 5,775,000 0.0
Consider restoration of funding for the State Children's Health Insurance Program for 1,400,000 4,100,000 5,500,000 0.0
FY 2011 to eliminate an increase in premiums. :

Consider the restoration of funding for the MediKan program for FY 2011. 5,091,220 0 5,091,220 0.0
Consider the restoration of salaries and wages reduced for FY 2011. 200,000 326,316 526,316 0.0
Review options regarding the securitization of drug rebate income, including viability 0 0 0 0.0

and any issues which exist.

Review status of new funding for the Comprehensive Neuroscience Project, which is 0 0 0 0.0
designed to help the state evaluate mental health prescibing practices and improve

care.

Review the status of a policy to align Medicaid reimbursement rates for dental 0 0 0 0.0

services with private insurance.

Review the status of a policy to eliminate coverage for over-the-counter medications. 0 0 0 0.0
Review the status of an agency review of the maximum allowable charge for specialty 0 0 0 0.0
drugs.

Review the status of an expanded Surveillance Utilization Review to include review of 0 0 0 0.0

a longer time period.

Review the status of dose optimization for chronic pain medications. 0 0 0 0.0

Review the status of implementation of a co-pay for non-preferred brand name drugs. 0 0 0 0.0 ;=
\ /!

2 -5

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 2 of 5 3/11/2010 7:23 FM




agency/ltem

Review. the status of implementation of a co-pay for professmnal services and
procedures. .

Review the status of 1mplementmg a hard edit for narcotlcs to prohlblt reﬁll of 30 day
prescriptions before 30 days. - i

Review the status of removing current exceptlons to the brand l|m|t pollcy
Rev1ew the status of SB 560, regardmg Managed Care Orgamzatlons pnvrlege fees b
Review the status of the e- prescrrbmg pl’O_)CCt o SRS

Review the status of the proposed expansion of the Lock-In program.

Social and Rehyabilitation Services

Consider restoration of $12.0 miltion, all from the Children's Initiativcs Fund,in early;
childhood program reductions for FY 2011, Review the recommendation from the - 5
Children's Cabmet on how the reduction, if not restored, should be distributed:

Consider restoration of Developmental Dlsabllltles State Ald for FY 201 1:

Consider restoration of direct services grants for Commumty Developmental
Drsabllltles Orgamzatrons for FY 2011.

Consider restoration of Home and Commiunity Based Servrces waivers fundmg for EY;
2011. :

Consider restoration of information technology expenditures for FY 2011. .,

Consider restoration of Mental Health Consolidated Grants distributed to the
Commumty Mental Health Centers for FY 2011.

Consider restoratlon of Mental Health State Ard dlstnbuted to Commumty Mental 5
Health Centers for FY 2011.. . o

Consrder restoratxon of salanes and wages reduced for FY 201 1.
Consrder restoration of the Funeral Assrstance program for FY 201 1.
Consider restoratlon of the General Asststance program for FY 2011.

Review the status of the extensron of the enhanced federal match for the Mcdrcald
" program untll ‘June 30,2011, ) ;

Rainbow Mental Health Fac111tv

Review at Omnibus areport by the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Servrces
regarding vacant FTE positions and shrmkage requlrements for this agency to‘1dent1fy L
positions for-elimination. :

Kansas Neurological Institute

Review at Omnibus a report by the Department of Social and Rehabrlltatlon Serv1ces j
" regarding vacant FTE positions and shrmkage requlrements for thls agcncy to identi
positions for elimination,

Parsons State Hosmtal ' .

Review at Omnibus a report by the Department of Soc1al and Rehabilitation Servrces R R
regarding vacant FTE positions and shrinkage requlrements for ﬂllS agency to 1dent1fy ) :
positions for elimination. r

Osawatomie State Hospital

Review at Omnibus a report by the Department of Socral and Rehabilitation Services
regarding vacant FTE positions and shrinkage requlrements for this agency to identify -
posmons for elimination.

Kansas Legislative ‘Research Department' ) i e Page 3 of 5




Agicy/Item State General Fund  All Other Funds  All Funds  FTEs

Larned State Hospital

Review at Omnibus a report by the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services 0 0 0 0.0
regarding vacant FTE positions and shrinkage requirements for this agency to identify
positions for elimination.

Kansas Guardianship Program

Review at Omnibus the deletion of $32,513, all from the State General Fund, from the 32,513 0 32,513 0.0
FY 2011 Governor's recommended budget. In FY 2011, due to limited ability to

further reduce the budget, the only alternative to implement the cuts would be in

salaries or a decrease in stipends to the guardians.

Department of Education

Review at Omnibus funding for the Discretionary Grants Program for FY 2011. The 0 0 0 0.0
program includes funding for Environmental Education, Communities in Schools,
Kansas History Teaching Materials, and After School Programs.

Review at Omnibus funding for the Driver's Education Program for FY 2011. 0 0 0 0.0

Review at Omnibus the addition of $120,955, all from the State General Fund, for the 120,955 0 120,955 0.0
state student assessment program for FY 2011.

Review at Omnibus the addition of $81,118, all from the State General Fund, for an 81,118 0 81,118 0.0
architect position within the Department of Education for FY 2011.

Review at Omnibus the addition of $82,823, all from the State General Fund, for 82,823 0 82,823 0.0
membership dues for the Council of Chief State School Officers and the National
Association of State Boards of Education for FY 2011.

Review at Omnibus the Interstate Compact for Military Children for FY 2011. 0 0 0 0.0
School for the Blind
Review the addition of $118,442, all from the State General Fund, to comply with the 118,442 0 118,442 0.0

statutory requirement that ties teacher salaries at the School for the Blind to the
teacher salaries for U.S.D. 233, the Olathe school districts for the previous year. The
Committee noted its extreme regard for these teachers. The Governor recommended
increasing the salaries, but did not add any funding.

Review the addition of $161,430, all from the State Institutions Building Fund, to 0 161,430 161,430 0.0
reroof the Johnson Building, The building contains classrooms for elementary and
high school students and currently leaks.

School for the Deaf

Review the addition of $125,000, all from the State Institutions Building Fund, for 0 125,000 125,000 0.0
emergency repairs to the eletrical system at the school. The Committee requests the

agency provide report which shows the cost of repairs, the cost of replacing the entire

system campus-wide, and any increases in utility costs caused by switching from a

central distribution line to a building-by-building system.

Review the addition of $183,255, all from the State General Fund, to comply with the 183,255 0 183,255 0.0
statutory requirement that ties teacher salaries at the School for the Deaf to the teacher

salaries for U.S.D. 233, the Olathe school districts for the previous year. The

Committee noted its extreme regard for these teachers. The Governor recommended

increasing the salaries, but did not add any funding.

Adjutant General

Review at Omnibus the newest disaster assistance estimates on any open and/or new 0 0 0 0.0
disasters.

]

AR

Kansas Legislative Research Department Page 4 of 5 3/11/2010 7:23 PM



. \ sdncyltem e " State General Find " All Other Funds Al Funds  FTiss"
Hi hwa Patrol . , ; S St e B e : t

Revxew at Omnibus the recommended FY 2011 shift of State General Fund
expenditures to spécial revenue funds, and the associated impacts to agency
operations by leaving these funds with a low or zero ending balance. These funds
include the: General Fees Fund, Vehicle Identification Number Fee Fund KHP
Training Center Fund, and KHP Federal Fund.

Kansas Bureau of Investlgatlon

Review at Omnibus Kansas Criminal Justice Information System (KCJIS) needs and
requests, particulatly the agency's request for $464,823; all from the State General
Fund, for KCJIS communications lines upgrades and replacement of network mterface
cards. The agency states that existing 56K lines will be discontinued December 31, :

- 2010, and the enhancement would allow for an increased bandwidth connection to 1. 5 :
MB (T1) to each mandated site in order to continue service in FY 2011

aea83 00

Review at. Omnibus the deletion of $1, 080 630, all from the State General Fund, that -
was added by the Governor to assist in the DNA lab backlog for FY-2011. Funds were :
originally added for the outsourcing of samples, purchase of hew equlpment
consumables, and computer and software licenses.

1080630 00

Emergency Medical Services Board

Review the addltlon of $50,000,-all from the EMS Operating Fund to the Educatlon ¥ : i N & 50,000 _"f S 50_;000 i 00 ;
Incentive Grant Program for FY 2011, if bills affecting the fire insurance premiums . * BT e S e W e Sl
are not enacted into law. -

Kansas State Fair Capital Improvements

Review at Ommbus the transfer of $225,404, all from the State General Fund, to the
State Fair Capital Improvements Fund for FY'2011 to fund an antlclpated shortfall in
the agency's FY 2011 debt serv1ce payment :

540400

Special City County nghway Fund

Review the status of the bill regarding the repayment of the underpaid counties from
the Special City County Highway Fund. If the bill is on its way to the Governor or ha:
been enacted by Omnibus, then the language in the appropriations bill regarding the
repayment shall be stricken. However, if the bill has not of will not be enacted by
Omnibus, then the Ianguage in the appropnanons b1]l wﬂl remain. -

TOTAL . §85,020,788

GRAND TOTAL 2 $85042,687

Kans‘as‘Legislative Research Department T . : Page‘SvofS R s = 5 Ai':“"b'3!711/201.0’ 723 PM




@hildienislnitiativesiEtnd
[V 2000 = [FY 20111

L . Senate Committee Adjustments . . l
Sendtel
JAottat (GOVAREGY (GOVAREGN A istments)
1Y 200089 Ao [P Ao B 2w
peparfmentioipealthianaiEnvironment
IHeeliny Sietilhlsimes Wisiion ) A0 $ 20000 2O 8 =
linfznts el Tastslars Preggremm (i K) 15,7700, 0000) 5, 71000100 13,700,600
[Shoklncl@essaticniareventiontilodra
(Granice 1,000,000 11,/01810), 001 11, 01610), 0010 -
[RisUHelnopaliia 206,000 - -
INeWworGearharaicitoanedRrograt [20¥3 508 (510,000 50,000
GIDS Netwaitk Crentt 61000 75,000 75,000
INeWboetitseresnind) ) 2N AN 2219160
Suufotiotil] - IDIRE $ QAT § 929,108  § 92916 B -
Jvetie Jusiee Aoy
TVenieIRrevent ontRrograni@iants] 1) 495,821 G 4T0M06 B SN $
Juwenile GecliEice Sandions Cianis . ACURNTY A2 BRuales
Siulsttotigl) = JLHA $ 900000  $ 900§ 900§
hepanmentoisociallandikenabilitatioDISENvIces
Chillslicnits Cataiinet Accowntizisilfiyy Fumel B BRI B BBy B Guiee2 8
@hlldrenistvientallzieathlinitative! 53100000 3,800,000 & 61000, 0000
[Famiilly Cenieies Syeia off Cae 15,(01010), 01000 {01010}, 0100 (5,01010), 0000 >
(euidiegietsenvices) 11,/4030),000) 1,400,000 1,400,000
Crsimmmuiiitly Seviiees - Chltel Wil 3,136,060 e
Satstargransaseenildionsieanbiet A 225 BYEARY 4] BAds, el (3,000, 0100))
EemiiViRIesevation 3,318,065 B2, 00652 344,062
1Ezily Chiilidlioee! Blodk Eients 11,088 8687 191 ) A 19,040, 880 ((5,000,000) &
[Exilly Clilislieroe] Bl @eitis = Auifisin (50 01010) ({0,000
Eely Hiseel Sat CYACNITO) CYASON TS QBRI ((.1000),0000) @
Ctiilltel Cave Quelity Inlitive BOO000 500000 o0 -

Sulotistall - SRS

KahsasitiealthlRolicyAUthotity,

BT 067,168

BRIz T e

BE A o

(112,000, 0100))

HeatthyVavel 9 2000000 & - & gl -
[MedigaifAssSistatice: =
(nimtnzaticni®litieash R e
Sulstietial - FHIPZA $ % s =
DepantmentiofiEdlication
[Reeefing el Viilon Reseeich $ 160,000 & 5 3
(Fown Sreey Ol &t Risamenel Siete A LOGI000) ,
Peranies &8 Teeehens ' 4581500 7, 155310) [5100)
2 1K [Pkt COO000 5000000
Sulotiofiel] - [OXepsft, off (6. B0 BI25600  §
(Uhivetsitvicisansasivedicall¢entels
Tele-Kie! REein Cas Ll ‘ 5] 3973 B B B B

[WoiAL R 8 WSS TR L e e LU (21000000
iSenate
JAGHIal (GOVAREGH (GOVARCHN JAdItiStients:
B 220 0O N A QL S £ 2.0 i N7 2t
Ergiimiing Belkies B denareel % lesses 6 o B
Pk, Ofer licemics” RBAN0B)
IStatelcenerall=linaalianstol
GhildrensainitiatvesiResonvelrina
ThEwsian ar 14,101,152 1,118y, 11452
KEN Fumel Tiemsfter i _ BHAEE _BrA18,748 55,118,748 b

pctaAvajlablel
FeSeREXpenditlires]

Beseive Eugers

Tiemestar Out i IKEY [Fui!
Tty Outt (i Childienl's lnilietives

& 7SI Es S

T SSA73

518 $e8512800

8,312,900

% 606,312,900
55,312,900

_ Teneiiar Ouitlio Steis Cetienel Fyne! IO428 ) e
ENDINCIEAVANGE! B demesd e 8

 Ofier liceime indieks ieleraed eneumbiEness;, ieesveies snd icinlwss RIS,

“ e 2006 Legjidkivie cuaiivhed) the Chiltien's lntisties [Resaive P (CIRF) amd izt sy
wiEmebErEs! belkanes i dhe Chilsieils Witsives Fumd (CIFF) em Juie 50}, 2007 o he CURE, O Jwily 1, 2007, 25
ek o e el fin e CIRE wes fisnsitise e CIE, e temefisr wiiidh wes schesluliae) fo eaaur an Jully 1,
PR, i @i (hilie) o e emeiiniing Beltes o e CHRIF, wes inecherisnilly @imittesl. O dusby 1, 2008), B0 [pehicw off
e miiiling belEnee of e CIYF wes ansitiio o dio CIF. O Jully 1, 20010, el iewrrsiing sk i the CIRF @i
fojoekanstelicaitoltnel® a8

e Tl Coweiols iecenmmemeEdion for (55 2010 tremsisns funding off $14.3 milllion fieim e Kenses [Einstommment o
Ve () Furie) o i » @t Fumel. i celsiiitom, e Goveinen's FY7 20410 roesmmieiekion trans{ers]
G, A o s e ISneowment o Yowi Fumd o tne Aty Ganerl. Tile Covwaimerts recsmimsacktion i
1BY 201 iscammiaicks & tiansier fiom dhe FEN fud to e Altemey Cemeiel off 4752815,

&) The Saneie Commmnitee ieeuesicn) el e Chilshais Calbinet aesess and Eeompneme wieis Hhe $172.0 milliom i
el ey o waview ool o Ommitiuss, 1PiE o Orimmilawes, eckueions will eeou i St S, Eanlly Chiltslixorsrs)
Bllocts Cuantt sl Earily Heas Stet, The Comimiiicrs elko euommmsmes (e Chillshilts Crlbiiek considky weeluctions in
[BatenterasaiicacherstandRiliivAse

9) T Senete Commmiies keeemimenes @ $12.0 il CEEEERE i e ensisn em he Kenses Encomment i
Vel Fore) o e Sete Ceneal Fue iin BY 2011, The Senstie Compmilize e iseemmenes $172.0 million e
{rreitaies) fiom e IKanses Endowiment for Vet Fumd o the Stetie Ceneral Fumel,

kansastlfegs|ativalResearoilivebaiiiend Wit 12, 2000




StatelVateRRlanEund

IEY#2.009] [P 2000 RYS2 ()N (Y 22l 1
JAzency/RiogramiEXpendituies IActual Cowaiers (GOVETNOIMS] ISWATV
| [EXpenditues; [Ree. Rect JAdjUstimentsy
KDHE
Contamiination Remeelkiiion $ RC OIS any el $ TREM  $
TIMIDIL lnffifletiives 207416 %y, G5 1605,821,
el Bnvitemmenizl Preiscion Pregram 500,48 a,0616,842 E0,000 -
Nom-Poilit Sewimee Progemm 300), 7572 0,876 206,072, =
Whtiar Restersiiion se! Protieciion Sireiegy 5@@,08‘7/ 439,312 5228696]
Tieeue Suparime o o . 350000 -
TOTAL S BAel ,£J7//4, S 2447000 §  BOUBASY S -
DebantmentdoAeniculttne)
intenstate}lsstes $ A5LEE $ BVNc SIS aHBIE  $ -
Wetier Use 0,000 610,000 45,200
Sufblorsln Weter Resounges Menagemiitt _ G273 @, 771, A0082 °
TROAL § 1,050,791 S ABAEE S WE0E  § =
StatelConsehvaticnlcommission
WategResauiseseostashiatel § AT S 248588 § 2142151 S -
Non-2aint Seuree Pollludion - 3082483 2,562,787 2,278 435
Watiar Transiiion Assisiamae 2,0E1, A7 100),000 010,98
Aiel 1o Consenvatfion Disificis 2,058,733 2,266,962 2,413,796
Comsenvaiion Resarve Emhsicament Progemm G, 23 0,013, 564 -
Whiershieel Daim Consinvciion OPTNISE] 268600 &1, 975
Water Qualiity Buifier kfifeiive 267,047 L2, N6 196,770
RibatiantanchVetlandiRiogian! 236,315 jISTASGE) pIGENIAZ
Miulidounose Small eales ‘ 1,923,176 - -
Watier Supsiplly Restoradion Progeinm SOBAGS - o‘bb,,aﬂ} . R
VAL & aaEmag7 § 905362 § 0 @BUSSS3 S .
iKansasiWatedoffice; . :
Assessiment anel Evallueriion S 70604 S 508002 S 490000 S -
GlSiarabaselpeyelopmend 250,000 177,500 175,000 -
MO - SterzEe Operailiens and Malinisnamnae 2006, 3y, 276,500 248,500
Tedniicall Assisianee o Weiiar Users 480,761, 56,849 eyyids) =
Weker Resowirea Eelucatiion 53,449 47000 38,500
Weathemivicdiiication] 240,000 156,200 683,000 -
Weathiedstatlons) 80,000 501000 419)/000 =
Neosho River Badin lasues 65,134 BE0,080 .
Wikl Asiitar Sionage anel Regevery Projlect 10000010 BOOION0] 563531,
TOTAL S 3206789 $ 2,959,131 § 208974 $ =
hepantmenofWildlitelandiRaiicy .
Siraerin Miouwitoniing ) WO $ 200 $ B800 $
Uhiversitylofiikansas] . . . .
Geoliogical Suivey $ W00 $ RO S 23800 $
AL AUNBING § aEsgE. § 16, BT S Im i § <]
Y2009 EYR201(0] (Y 2Xoilil [F\7 2l
RevVenues] JAGtUal (GOVENOTHS] (GEVElnors] ISWAVE
[EXpenditures] REeGH [RecH IAdjUStinents]
IBeginnihs{Balance] & AGATO S 1205720 $ I S
JAT tistmen ts/REGEIPLS
Rellersesd Bnaurmlbramees § 1202360 $ e $ - $§ -
Siznie Generall Fune! Tansiar 2,000,000 - 1,348,245 -
[EDIIF Tiraumiiar 246,126 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
IKetnses . Collareety Suspanse [Fume 525,725 - = -
[Fer Rovenues 14, 5010,767 W2 B0, 756 312,108,970 =
Tramsitar to e KCC - Alwndened Oifeas Wiells {320,000} {(285,000) (B74, 3655) -
EXpenditires & (a0s,741) $ (16,208,779) $ (15,114634) $
ENDINGIBAVANCE EA?JJQMJ/E}@ B Y207 W33 S ]

Kanses Legisletive Reseandn Depeiriment:




Pllen Fruin &




ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES FUND
FY 2009 - 2011

Senate
Actual Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec. Adjustments
Agency/Program FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011
Department of Commerce
Operating Grant $ 14,782,929 $ 13,513,065 $13,038,871 $ -
Older Kansans Employment Program 298,036 297,170 294,651 -
Rural Opportunity Program 1,975,363 1,918,581 1,752,035 -
Parsons Ammunition Facility Road Reconstruction Grant 750,000 - - -
Senior Community Services Employment Program - 3,941 9,141 -
Kansas Commission on Disability Concerns - 196,341 192,292 -
Strong Military Bases Program - 323,210 307,050 -
Subtotal - Commerce $ 17,806,328 $ 16,252,308 $ 15,594,040 $ -
Kansas Technology Enterprise Corporation
Operations $ 1,725,918 $ 1,301,064 $ 1,191,500 $ -
University & Strategic Research 4,198,724 3,496,864 2,416,000 -
Product Development Financing 643,319 525,000 - -
Commercialization 2,671,493 1,888,943 1,382,500 -
Mid-America Manuf. Tech. Center (MAMTC) 1,362,149 545,000 1,000,000 -
Subtotal - KTEC $ 10,501,603 $ 7,756,871 $ 5,990,000 $ -
Kansas, Inc.
Operations $ 394,882 $ 355162 $ 346,904 $ -
Board of Regents & Universities
Vocational Education Capital Outlay $ 2,398,275 $ 2,565,000 $ 2,565,000 $ -
Technology Innovation & internship 232,140 180,500 180,500 -
KSU - ESARP 275,294 298,668 298,668 -
WSU - Aviation Classroom & Training Equipment - 2,500,000 5,000,000 -
WSU - Aviation Research 6,968,653 4,994,337 5,000,000 -
Subtotal - Regents & Universities $ 9,874,362 $ 10,538,505 $ 13,044,168 $ -
State Fair
Ticket Marketing & Premiums $ 65,541 $ - $ - $ -
Subtotal - State Fair $ 65,541 $ - $ - 3 -
i Total Expenditures $ 38,642,716 $ 34,902,846  § 34,975,112 § -
Transfers to Other Funds :
Kansas Economic Opportunity Initiatives Fund $ 1,250,000 $ 2,050,000 $ 2,050,000 -
KS Qualified Biodiesel Fuel Producer Incentive Fund 374,000 200,000 200,000 -
State Water Plan Fund 2,848,126 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
Public Use General Aviation Airport Development Fund - 4,000,000 1,000,000 -
KPERS Death and Disability Moratorium - 50,534 - -
Health Insurance Moratorium - 214,058 - -
State Housing Trust Fund - 2,000,000 - -
State General Fund - 5,800,000 3,018,605 -
Subtotal - Transfers $ 4470126 . $13,314592 $ 8,268,605 $ -
il TOTAL TRANSFERS AND EXPENDITURES $ 43,112,842 $ 48,217,438 $43,243,717 _ § - |l
Senate
Actual Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec. Adjustments
EDIF Resource Estimate FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011
Beginning Balance $ 4,980,302 $ 6,696,286 % 11,717 -
Gaming Revenues 40,782,869 40,782,869 42,432,000 -
Other Income* 4,045,957 750,000 800,000 -
Total Available $ 49,809,128 $ 48,229,155 $43,243,717 $ -
Less: Expenditures and Transfers 43,112,842 48,217,438 43,243,717 -
I ENDING BALANCE $ 6,696,286 $ 1,717  $ - $ - |

reflected in Other Income.

* Other income includes interest, transfers, reimbursements and released encumbrances
a Pursuant to 2008 Senate Sub. for HB 2946 the Dept. of Commerce was reimbursed through the EDIF; this reimbursement is

K~ 3

Kansas Legislative Research Department

March 11, 2010




Economic Development Initiatives Fund (EDIF) Overview

T R

The statutes governing the EDIF provide that it shall be used to finance programs ". . . supporting and enhancing the
existing economic foundation of the state and fostering growth . . . to the state’s economic foundation." With the exception
of a statutory $2.0 million transfer from the EDIF to the State Water Plan Fund, the Legislature annually appropriates the EDIF
for individual projects and programs deemed to support and enhance the state’s economic foundation.

The EDIF is funded through the State Gaming Revenues Fund (SGRF). A portion of state revenue from both the
Lottery and parimutuel wagering is transferred to the SGRF. That fund is used essentially as a holding fund from which further
transfers are made on a monthly basis. No more than $50.0 million may be credited to the SGRF in any fiscal year. Amounts
in excess of $50.0 million are credited to the State General Fund.

The initial transfers from the State Gaming Revenue Fund, which began in 1986, were as follows:

1. County Reappraisal Fund (until June 30, 1989) - 30.0%

2. Split between Juvenile Detention Facilities Fund and Correctional Institutions Building Fund (Actual
amount to be determined by appropriations act) - 10.0%

3. Economic Development Initiatives Fund (to be increased to 90.0% as of July 1, 1989) - 60.0%
During the 1988 Session, the Legislature delayed the increase in the transfer to the EDIF until July 1, 1990.
During the 1994 Session, the Legislature changed the transfers as of July 1, 1995 to the following:

1. Correctional Institutions Building Fund - 10.0%

2. Juvenile Detention Facilities Fund - 5.0%

3. Economic Development Initiatives Fund - 85.0%
During the 2000 Session, the Legislature changed the transfers to the following:

1. Economic Development Initiatives Fund—$42,432,000;

2. Correctional Institutions Building Fund—$4,992,000;

3. Juvenile Detention Facilities Fund—$2,496,000; and

4. Problem Gambling Grant Fund—$80,000.
During the 2009 Session, the Legislature changed the transfers to the following for FY 2009 and FY 2010

1. Economic Development Initiatives Fund - $40,782,869

2. Correction Institutions Building Fund - $4,797,985

3. Juvenile Detention Facilities Fund - $2,398,992

4. Problem Gambling Grant Fund - $80,000

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES FUND
Revenue Flow

(In Millions)
KANSAS LOTTERY
KANSAS RACING COMMISSION

State Gaming Revenue Fund $48.05
Less Transfer to Problem Gambling Grant Fund 0.08
Total Available for Remaining Transfers $47.97

Correctional Economic Juvenile

Institutions Development Detention
Building Fund Initiatives Fund Facilities Fund
Statutory—10% Statutory—85% Statutory—5%

($4.99) ($42.43) ($2.49)

Kansas Legislative Research Department March 11, 20107?_ 373L



Kansas Legislative Research Department

FY 2011 Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendations, EXCLUDING Tax Increases
Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendations as of March 11, 2010

Adjusted for Actual State General Fund Receipts Through February

STATUS OF THE STATE GENERAL FUND

FY 2010-FY 2012
(in Millions)

Beginning Balance

Receipts (November, 2009 Consensus Revenue Estimate)

Governor's Allotments (Revenue Adjustments) and Sen. Sub. for HB 2222

Governor's Other Revenue Adjustments (adjust transfers; continue KDOT transfer, efc.)

NO Governor's Recommended Sales/Use Tax Increase - 5.3% to 6.3%
NO Governor's Recommended Cigarette and Tobacco Product Tax Increase™

Senate Ways and Means Committee Revenue Adjustments
Adjustment for February Actual Total Receipts

Total Available Revenue

Expenditures ***

Federal Economic Stimulus Legislation

Subtotal - Expenditures

Less Governor's Aliotments and Net Other Adjustments

Senate Ways and Means Committee Adjustments

Ending Balance

Ending Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures
Adjusted Receipts in Excess of Unadjusted Expenditures

*) Assumes 4.0 percent growth in tax receipts.

Senate Senate
Ways and Means  Ways and Means
Committee Committee Estimated
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
$ 497 3 - -
5,300.7 5,178.5 57051 *
101.1 - -
- 2746 -
(0.5) 16.4 -
(88.8) (88.8) (88.8)
$ 53622 § 5,380.7 5,616.3
6,144.3 6,088.9 6,210.3
(630.7) (257.9) -
5,613.6 5,831.0 6,210.3
(162.6) - -
(31.5) (86.6) -

5,362.2

5,380.7

$ -

$ -

0.0%

$ (57.3)

0.0%

$ (363.7)

) Excludes Govemor's recommended cigarette tax increase from $0.79 to $1.34 per pack; tobacco product tax increase from 10 percent to 40 percent.

0.0%

(594.0)

*+) FY 2012 expenditures include replacing federal economic stimulus funds; KPERS employer contribution increase; human services caseloads; special education increase

and state employee undermarket salary adjustment.

Profile: SGF Profile Profile 1 - March 10, 2010

\5

Date \H~ /2 - 20/O

Senate Ways & Means Cmte

Attachment



	Min 3-12.pdf
	AT 3-12.pdf

